


Board Meeting
May 9, 2024

Agenda Item 9:
Hold a show cause hearing on the following violation:

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action necessary receiving testimony related to
violation of District Rule 5.2(a), Rule 5.2(b), Rule 5.16, and Rule 7.4 by drilling and
completing wells (Appendix A) after receiving formal notice by the District on October 16,
2023 (Appendix B), without formal approval from the Middle Trinity Groundwater
Conservation District (the “District”).

Summary of Facts:

1) On June 9, 2022, the District received a call from a local resident of Iredell, TX
(Bosque County) regarding a water well being drilled on a 1.063-acre property owned
by John Casey (see Appendix C), between 8:00 a.m. and 8:15 a.m. During the call, the
caller mentioned that the driller was GAP Drilling. Subsequently, Debbie Montgomery
contacted GAP Drilling, informing them that the well cannot be drilled until it is
registered. Mr. Montana Mize from GAP Drilling informed the District that he intended
to send the necessary paperwork that morning. Meanwhile, Debbie reached out to
Bosque County CAD to ascertain if the property was platted before its annexation into
the District, considering its acreage size. GAP Drilling (gapdrilling@yahoo.com) sent
an email to the District at 9:48 a.m., attaching the well registration form.

2) On March 15, 2023, the District received a call from a local resident concerning a well
situated at Hamilton Ready Mix, LLC (now Croell, Inc.) in Dublin, TX, located at 1425
FM 219 (refer to Appendix D). The District Field Tech conducted an investigation and
discovered an unregistered well on the premises. Additionally, the well lacked an
operating permit, a state well report, and was not constructed according to state well
completion standards.

The District promptly sent an email notice to the landowner, Mr. Jason Coalson (owner
at the time), addressing the issue of the unregistered well operating without a District
permit. The identity of the well's driller remained unknown. Mr. Jason Coalson
immediately contacted me to address the situation and also had Mr. Montana Mize
reach out. I instructed Mr. Montana Mize to provide the District with the necessary
registration details. However, no paperwork regarding borehole size, casing, and total
depth was received by the District.

No confirmation has been received regarding the submission of a state well report.
During our phone conversation, Mr. Mize was informed that no well, whether
exempt or non-exempt, could be drilled until it was properly registered and
received approval, and to register all previously unregistered wells he has drilled
in the District.
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On April 11, 2023 (see Appendix E), a local resident visited the District office and
informed us about several wells believed to have been drilled by GAP Drilling during
the summer of 2022. Upon initiating our initial investigation into these wells, the
District discovered numerous unregistered wells in the vicinity. Consequently, we
commenced inquiries with landowners regarding the identity of the drillers.

During these inquiries, one resident informed the District Field Tech that GAP Drilling
had drilled their well subsequent to completing a well for the Comanche Oak
subdivision groundwater availability certification (dated February 15, 2023). This
investigation is still ongoing.

On August 7, 2023, the District received a call from a local resident regarding an
unregistered well being drilled off County Road 154, Gatesville, TX 76528 (refer to
Appendix F). Upon confirmation that no well was registered at the specified location,
the General Manager (GM) conducted an investigation into the report.

During the investigation, the GM encountered a drilling rig with Carson Jones as an
apprentice and Mr. Montana Mize supervising as the driller. Mr. Mize was contacted
by Carson Jones and arrived on site 20 minutes later. The GM questioned why GAP
Drilling was drilling an unregistered well, emphasizing that such actions are against
District rules.

In response, Mr. Montana Mize expressed his aversion to paperwork. However,
the GM reiterated that regardless of whether the well was exempt or non-exempt,
all wells must be registered and approved before drilling can commence, and to
get all unregistered wells, registered.

On October 4, 2023, the District dispatched a formal notice of rule violations and the
intent to prosecute GAP Drilling (represented by Mr. Montana Mize) for contravening
District Rule 5.2, District Rule 5.16, and District Rule 7.5 via USPS certified mail (see
Appendix G). Specifically, the violations pertained to Rule 7.5, §76.70(1),
§76.100(c)(2), §76.100(d)(1), §76.100(e), §76.100(f)(4), and §76.100(g)(1). Upon
receiving the letter, Mr. Montana Mize was granted thirty days to rectify the issues.

Notification was received that Mr. Montana Mize acknowledged and signed for the
letter on October 16, 2023. He informed the District that he faced restrictions on
accessing one of the properties to plug a well. The General Manager assured him that
efforts would be made to collaborate with the landowner to find a resolution. However,
it was emphasized that the remaining issues must be addressed within the thirty-day
deadline.

Furthermore, the District enclosed a complete set of District Rules with the formal
notice, reiterating to Mr. Montana Mize that no well, whether non-exempt or
exempt, can be drilled without first being registered with the District.



The District received from Mr. Montana Mize an envelope containing well
registrations for the requested wells mentioned in the October 4, 2023, letter. The
envelope was postmarked on November 2, 2023.

6) On November 30, 2023, the District was notified by a local resident that GAP Drilling

had drilled a well for Mr. Casey Raitz, and the drilling rig had been stuck on site for
approximately 1 1/2 weeks. The well registration was received by the District on
December 29, 2023, at 12:27 p.m., and was approved by the District GM on November
30, 2023. The drilling date listed on the State Well Report 655953 was November 21,
2023.

A Field Tech conducted a follow-up site visit the next morning, December 1, 2023.
During the visit, it was observed that the pump had been set and the site was smoothed
out. In response to this incident, the GM implemented an initial policy to verify that
GAP Dirilling has not drilled wells before approving well registrations.

7) On December 20, 2023, the District received two well registrations from GAP Drilling
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for stock wells on a property owned by Jason Britt off County Road 166 in Comanche
County. Additionally, an application for a stock well on a different property owned by
Jason Britt off County Road 123 was also received. However, the images of the well
registrations were blurry and difficult to decipher.

Following internal discussions, the District contacted Mr. Jason Britt to inquire whether
the water wells had been drilled yet. In response, Mr. Britt stated that he did not know
and would need to consult his ranch foreman. However, despite the inquiry, the District
did not receive any further communication from Mr. Jason Britt.

On January 9, 2024, the GM discovered state well reports (TLDR) submitted and
hosted on the TWDB site concerning the wells associated with Jason Britt. The GM
instructed the Field Tech to conduct a visual inspection from a distance, avoiding
trespassing, to verify information regarding the properties located on CR 166 and CR
123. Additionally, the GM utilized Google Earth and the Comanche CAD map to
confirm the locations of the drilled wells and observed that more wells had been drilled
than the number of reports submitted to the state. Aerial imagery indicated the presence
of a drilling rig on site, but no wells had been approved.

On January 29, 2024, the District received a well registration from Mr. Montana Mize
for North Texas Property Solutions (Jason Witherspoon). However, as the GM was
attending a conference, they were unable to approve the well at that time. On the
morning of January 30, 2024, the GM dispatched the Field Technician to the property,
where GAP Drilling was found on site.

Upon learning of this, Mr. Montana Mize contacted the GM, who informed him that
the registration had not yet been approved. Mr. Montana Mize mentioned his intention
to drill four additional wells and assured that paperwork would be sent accordingly. He
also inquired about the status of plugging the hole. The GM informed him that the



District was attempting to communicate with the landowner.

Additionally, the GM briefed Mr. Montana Mize about the Jason Britt issue. In
response, Mr. Montana Mize stated that he believed he had sent a stack of well
registrations to the District and pledged to ensure that these registrations would be
delivered promptly (though the District had not yet received any of these registrations).

10) On February 1, 2024, the GM reported their findings to the Board of Directors, who
instructed the GM to attempt to collaborate with the landowner and document the
events. Subsequently, the GM successfully scheduled a visit to the properties with the
ranch foreman, Mr. Colt Caffey. On February 20, 2024, the GM and Field Tech visited
the site and visually confirmed the presence of 17 wells drilled at County Road 166 and
3 wells drilled at County Road 123. Additionally, they observed an open hole with a
total depth of 75 feet, bringing the total number of holes drilled without District
approval to 21. Thirteen irrigation wells, as confirmed by Mr. Colt Caffey, were drilling
with spacings ranging from 50 to 130 feet, thus violating District rules.

It's important to reiterate that all permitted wells must receive approval from the
District Board of Directors prior to drilling, as per the combination
drilling/operating permit. This was also visually confirmed through aerial
photography.

11) On February 20, 2024, the GM dispatched letters to landowners who had wells drilled
in the past two years that remained unregistered with the District. The information was
corroborated through submitted drillers' reports and aerial photography (CAD
imagery/Google Earth), which revealed ongoing driller activity.

Feedback from landowners, received through the end of March, confirmed that GAP
Drilling had drilled their wells. Many landowners expressed the belief that the
paperwork had been handled or assumed that the driller would have informed them of
any necessary paperwork. The landowners have been exceptionally cooperative and
forthcoming throughout this process.

12) On March 7, 2024, the GM presented the findings to the Board of Directors. The Board
instructed the GM to persist in working with landowners to endeavor to bring all wells
into compliance as much as possible. Furthermore, the Board directed the GM to
collaborate with legal counsel to initiate the Show Cause process.

13) The District's legal representative, Ty Embrey, drafted a formal notice, which was sent
to Mr. Montana Mize on April 25, 2024. The order instructed him to appear before the
Board on May 9, 2024, and was delivered via Certified Mail with Return Receipt, as
well as by email, ensuring a 10-day notice period. Additionally, the notice was filed
with the County District Cierks on Aprii 29, 2024, fuifiiling the i0-day notice
requirement.



Show Cause Hearing:

Receive Testimony of all parties related to the history and facts related to the violation.

The Board shall consider the appropriate remedies to pursue against an alleged violator
during the show cause hearing, including assessment of a civil penalty, injunctive relief, or
assessment of a civil penalty and injunctive relief. In assessing civil penalties, the Board
may determine that each day that a violation continues shall be considered a separate
violation. The civil penalty for a violation of any District rule is hereby set at the lower of
$10,000.00 per violation or a lessor amount determined after consideration, during the
enforcement hearing, of the criteria in subsection (b) of this rule.
In determining the amount of the civil penalty, the Board of Directors shall consider the
following factors:
e compliance history; and
e efforts to correct the violation and whether the violator makes a good faith effort to
cooperate with the District; and
e the penalty amount necessary to ensure future compliance and deter any future non-
compliance; and
e any enforcement costs related to the violation; and any other matters deemed
necessary by the Board

Staff Recommendation:

Issue of enforcement order,

Finding that Mr. Montana Mize (License No. 60694), a licensed Water Well Driller and
Pump Installer in the State of Texas, with Gap Drilling Well Service has drilled new water
wells on the properties identified on the attached list without prior authorization by the
district, in violation of District Rules 5.2(a), 5.2(b), Rule 5.16, Rule 7.4.

Finding that Gap Drilling Well Service and Mr. Montana Mize failed to verify that wells
were registered with the District prior to drilling and drilled unregistered wells, in violation
of Rule 5.2(a).

Finding that Gap Drilling Well Service and Mr. Montana Mize failed to obtain
authorization (approval) from the District before completing a well after filing a well
registration with the District, in violation of District Rule 5.2(b).

Finding that Gap Drilling Well Service and Mr. Montana Mize failed to verify non-exempt
wells had obtained the appropriate board-approved operating permit before completing
wells, in violation of District Rule 5.2(b).

Finding that Gap Drilling Well Service and Mr. Montana Mize failed to follow District
well-spacing requirements on non-exempt wells, in violation of District Rule 7.4.



Finding that Gap Drilling Well Service and Mr. Montana Mize failed to submit state well
reports to the District within 60 days of completion on numerous wells drilled, in violation
of District Rule 5.16.

Ordering Gap Drilling Well Service and Mr. Montana Mize to pay civil penalties in an
amount of no less than (Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars - $19,500.00) plus legal
fees for violations of the District’s rules which do not, at this time, include the rules
violations for failure to submit state well reports and well completion violations.

Ordering Gap Drilling Well Service and Mr. Montana Mize to provide the District with all
known locations of wells drilled in the District since 2021, including all non-exempt wells
and all wells drilled with any apprentice and any other driller that drilled work for and
under Gap Drilling Well Service.

Ordering Gap Drilling Well Service and Mr. Montana Mize to provide the District and
Texas Department of Licensing and Regulations (TDLR) with all state well reports on all
newly reported wells and existing outstanding wells.

Ordering Gap Drilling Well Service and Mr. Montana Mize to plug the ten (10) specified
water wells at Britt Cattle Co.’s (Jason Britt) propetties, including the open hole located at
property along County Road 123, Comanche, Texas. District must be present during
plugging of wells.

Ordering Gap Drilling Well Service and Mr. Montana Mize to comply with each ordering
paragraph herein defined 30 days of the order, which deadline may only be extended for
good cause shown.

Authorizing the MTGCD staff and legal counsel for MTGCD to pursue all legal remedies
available under Texas law related to Gap Drilling Well Service and Mr. Montana Mize,
including a temporary injunction, a permanent injunction, Court costs, and attorney fees.

At the conclusion of the thirty days or the District’s July 2024 Board Meeting, the District
shall submit formal complaint documentation to the Texas Department of Licensing and
Regulation (TDLR) related to any wells drilled or found in violation since May 9, 2024,
by Gap Drilling Well Service or Mr. Montana Mize that remain unregistered with the
District.

The board will consider approval of the order at the June 6, 2024 board meeting.



| Show Cause Notice




From: Ty Embrey

To: gapdrilling@yahoo.com

Cc: Patrick Wagner

Subject: Notice of Show Cause Hearing before MTGCD at 1:00 pm on May 9. 2024
Date: Thursday, April 25, 2024 5:47:51 PM

Attachments: image944360.png

im. 7

image196228.png
Notice of Show C ; - i Service -

To Whom It May Concern,

My law firm and | serve as General Counsel for Middle Trinty Groundwater
Conservation District which manages and regulates the groundwater resources of
Bosque, Comanche, Coryell and Erath Counties. | am providing you with the
attached letter that provides Gap Drilling Well Service with notice of the Show Cause
Hearing Middle Trinity GCD has scheduled for 1:00 pm on Thursday, May 9, 2024 at
the Middle Trinity GCD Office in Stephenville.

The Middle Trinity GCD Board of Directors has scheduled the Show Cause Hearing
on May 9 to enable representatives of Gap Well Drilling Service to appear before the
Middle Trinity GCD Board and address the alleged violations of the Middle Trinity
GCD Rules by Gap Well Drilling Service.

Ty Embrey

Principal
(2] 512-322-5829 Direct
512-914-7971
Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
816 Congress Ave., Suite 1900, Austin, TX 78701
www.lglawfirm.com | 512-322-5800

#EEXATTENTION TO PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND OFFICIALS WITH OTHER INSTITUTIONS SUBJECT TO THE OPEN
MEETINGS ACT ****

A "REPLY TO ALL" OF THIS EMAIL COULD LEAD TO VIOLATIONS OF THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT. PLEASE REPLY
ONLY TO LEGAL COUNSEL

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:
This email (and all attachments) is confidential, legally privileged, and covered by the Electronic Communications
in maceaon in Arrear s lamea

RiFEEAEE UnattneyZed TEelehaisceminaticn s gnepisiieds It yeulhavlrncseivedltnisymessage imerior please

delete it immediately. For more detailed information click http://www.lglawfirm.com/email-disclaimer/ .

NOT AN E-SIGNATURE:
No portion of this email is an "electronic signature" and neither the author nor any client thereof will be bound by
this e-mail unless expressly designated as such as provided in more detail at www.lglawfirm.com/electronic-
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Gap Drilling Well Service
7716 TX-36
Hamilton, Texas 76531

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900
Austin, Texas 78701
512.322.5800 p

512.472.0532

lglawfirm.com

Mr. Embrey’s Direct Line: (512) 322-5829
Email: tembrey@lglawfirm.com

April 25,2024

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
AND ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

Re: NOTICE OF SHOW CAUSE HEARING to Gap Drilling Well Service from the
Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

Dear Gap Drilling Well Service:

Pursuant to Rule 1.11 of the Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (the
“District™), this letter serves as Notice of Show Cause Hearing for Gap Drilling Well Service.

The details of and the explanation of the reason for the Show Cause Hearing are as follows:

1. Time and Place of Show Cause Hearing:

1:00 pm on Thursday, May 9, 2024

Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District Office
930 N. Wolfe Nursery Rd.

Stephenville, Texas 76401

2. Basis for Each Asserted Violation:

Based on information gathered during a recent inspection by the District, the
District has concluded the following: Gap Drilling Well Service drilled several
unauthorized water wells on properties owned by Jason Britt located at County
Road 166 and County Road 123, Comanche County, Texas, including thirteen wells
which were not registered with the District and violate the District’s minimum
spacing requirements. Furthermore, Operating Permits were not obtained from the
District prior to the drilling of these thirteen unauthorized water wells, in violation
of District Rule 5.5(b).

Six water wells feature a diameter of 4.5 inches and seven wells feature a diameter
of 4.0 inches. All of these wells, both 4.5" and 4.0" in diameter, were drilled at
distances ranging from 50 to 130 feet apart. These well distances violate District
Rule 7.4, which requires minimurmn spacing of 300 feet tom well head to well head
for 4.0" wells, and 400 feet for 4.5" wells. No exemptions to the minimum spacing
requirements were granted for any of the thirteen unauthorized wells.

Llovd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend. P.C.



Gap Drilling Well Service
April 25, 2024
Page 2

In addition, in violation of District Rules 5.4(a) and 5.16, your entity did not file a
copy of a driller’s log or well report for 7 of the thirteen unauthorized water wells
drilled on Mr. Britt’s properties within 60 days after the date of well completion.

3. Rules the District Believes Have Been Violated or Are Being Violated:

1) Failure to register water well (Rule 5.2(a));

2) Failure to report driller’s log (Rule 5.4(f) and Rule 5.16);

3) Failure to obtain an operating permit prior to drilling (Rule 5.5(b);

4) Failure to adhere to well spacing and location requirements (Rule 7.4(a)).

4. Request That You Appear and Show Cause Why Enforcement Action Should
Not Be Pursued:

The District requests that Gap Drilling Well Service and its representatives appear
at the Show Cause Hearing on Thursday, May 9, 2024 at 1:00 pm at the District’s

Office to show cause why the District should not pursue an enforcement action
against Gap Drilling Well Service.

Please bring all the information and legal authorities that you believe are relevant to the
matters at hand to the Show Cause Hearing. Feel free to contact me at (512) 322-5829, or Patrick
Wagner, the District’s General Manager, at (254) 965-6705, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Loy bolay

Ty Embrey

ATTORNEY FOR MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER

CONSERVATION DISTRICT
THE/ldp

8807111.2



NOTICE OF SHOW CAUSE HEARING OF THE
MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Notice is hercby given that the Board of Directors for the Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
(MTGCD) will conduct a Show Cause hearing as it relates to the alleged violations of the Rules of the
MTGCD by Gap Drilling Well Service (Montana Mize and Carson Jones) at 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, May
9, 2024, at the MITGCD office located 930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd., Stephenville, I'X 76401, in compliance with

the Texas Open Meeting Act.
Rules MIGCD believes have been violated or are being violated:

1) Tailure to register water well (MTGCD Rule 5.2(a));

2) Failure to report driller’s log (MTGCD Rule 5.4(f) and Rule 5.16);

3) Failure to obtain an operating permit prior to drilling (MTGCD Rule 5.5(b);

4) Failure to adhere to well spacing and location requirements (MTGCD Rule 7.4(a)).

Based on information gathered during an inspection by MTGCD, MTGCD has concluded the following: Gap
Drilling Well Service drilled several unauthorized water wells on properties located at County Road 166 and
County Road 123, Comanche County, Texas, including thirtcen wells which were not registered with MTGCD and
violate MTGCD’s minimum spacing requirements. Furthermore, Driller’s logs were not filed with MTGCD and
Operating Pertuits were not obtained from M TGCD prior to the drilling of these thirteen unauthorized water wells,
in violation of MTGCD Rulc 5.5(b).

The Show Cause Hearing is being held to address the allegations of the violations of MTGCD)’s Rules, receive
testimony by all parties, and apply findings of fact necessary before fines and remedics as it relates to a driller
violation of MTGCD Rules related to the drilling of unregistered wells, violating well spacing requirements on
wells requiring permits, failure to submit state well reports to MTGCD.

Upon Recommendation ol the General Manager to the MTGCD Board or upon the Board’s own initiative, MTGCD
may order any Person that it belicves has violated or is violating any provision of MTGCD’s Rules to appear
before the Board at this public meeting, held in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, and called such
purpose and to show cause of the reasons cnforcement action, including the assessment of penalties, and initiation
of a suit in a court of competent jurisdiction in Erath County, should not be pursued against the Person made the
subject of the Show Cause Hearing. For more information, pleasc contact the MTGCD at 930 N Wolfe Nursery

Rd., Stephenville, lexas, 76401 or (254) 965-6705.
ISSUED this 29" day of April 2024 in Stephenville, Texas, on the recommendation of the General Manager.

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that the above NOTICE OF SHOW CAUSE HEARING of the Board
ol Directors of the MTGCD is a Lrue and correct copy of said Notice. I have posted a true and correct copy of said
Notice at the MTGCD office in Stephenville, Texas, and said Notice was posted on April 29', 2024 and remained
posted continuously for a lcast (10) ten days immediately preceding the day of said hearing; a true and correct of
said Notice was furnished to the Bosque, Comanche, Coryell, and Erath County Clerks, in which the above named
political subdivision operates.

Dated 04/29/2024 Middle Trinity Groundwater Conscrvation District

POSTED by Sl 545
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“/{/\ ZQ“JVM'M_MA _PM. Patrick . Wagner, General Manager

APR 292024

GWINDA JONES COUNTY CLERIK

Ay

ERATH COUNTY. TEXAS
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NOTICE OF SHOW CAUSE HEARING OF THE

MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DIE‘TRI('] L

Noticc is hereby given that the Board of Directors for the Middle Trinity Grou outP\VlE:e
(MTGCD) will conduct a Show Cause hearing as it relates to the alleged violations of the Rules of the
MTGCD by Gap Drilling Well Service (Montana Mize and Carsen Jones) at 1:00 p.m. on Wedoesday, May
9, 2024, at the MTGCD office located 930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd., Stephenville, TX 76401, in compliance with

the Texas Open Mceeting Act,
Rules MTGCD belicves have been violated or are being violated:

1) Failure to register water well (MTGCD Rule 5.2(a));

2) Failure 1o report driller’s log (MTGCI) Rule 5.4(f) and Rulc 5.16);

3} Failure to obtain an operaling permit prior to drilling (MTGCD Rule 5.5(b),

4) Failure to adhere to well spacing and location requirements (MTGCD Rule 7.4(a)).

Based on information gathered during an inspection by MTGCD, MTGCD has concluded the following: Gap
Drilling Well Service drilled several unauthorized water wells on properties located at County Road 166 and
County Road 123, Comanche County, Texas, including thirtecn wells which were not registered with MTGCD and
violate MTGCD's minimum spacing requiremcnts, Furthermore, Driller’s logs were not filed with MTGCD and
Operating Permits were not abtained from MTGCD prior to the drilling of these thirteen unauthorized water wells,

i viglation of MTGCD Rule 5.5(b).

The Show Cause Hearing is being held to address the allegations of the violations of MTGCD's Rules, receive
testimony by all parties, and apply findings of fact necessary before fines and remedies as it relates to a driller
violation of MTGCD Rules related to the drilling of unregistered wells, violating well spacing requirements on
wells requiring permits, (ailure to submit state wcll reponts to MTGCD.

Upon Recemmendation of the General Manager to the MTGCD Board or upon the Board's own initiative, MTGCD
may order any Person that it believes has violated or is violaling any provision of MTGCD's Rules to appear
before the Board at this public meeting, held in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, and called such
purposc and to show cause ol the reasons enforcement action, including the asscssment of penalties, and initiation
ol a suit in a court of competent jurisdiction in Erath County, should not be pursued against the Person made the
subject of the Show Cuause Hearing. For more information, please contact the MTGCD at 930 N Wolte Nursery

Rd., Stephenville, Texas, 76401 or (254) 965-670S,
ISSUED this 29" day of April 2024 in Stephenville, Texas, on the recommendation of the General Manager.

], the undersigncd authority, do hereby certily that the above NOTICE OF SHOW CAUSE HEARING of the Board
of Directors of the MTGCD is a true and correct copy of said Notice. [ have posted a true and correct copy of said
Notice at the MTGCD office in Stephenville, Texas, and said Notice was posted on April 29”‘, 2024 and remained

posted continuously for a lcast (10) ten days immediately preceding the day of said hearing; a true and correct of

said Notice was [umnished to the Bosque, Comanche, Coryell, and Erath County Clerks, in which the above named
political subdivision operates.

Dated 04/29/2024 Mlddle Te, mlv Groundwater Conservation [istrict

By: /,(,t’ X’Ug

Patrick F. Wagner, General Manager
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NOTICE OF SHOW CAUSE UHEARING OF THE
MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Directors for the Middle I'rinity Groundwater Conservation District
(MTGED) will conduct a Show Cause hearing as it relates to the alleged violations of the Rules of the
MTGCD by Gap Drilling Well Service (Montana Mize and Carson Jones) at 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, May
9, 2024, at the MT GCD office located 930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd., Stephenville, TX 76401, in compliance with

the Texas Open Meeting Act,

Rules MTGCD belieyes have begn viclated or are being violated:

I} Failure to register waler well (MTGCD Rule 5.2(a);

2) Failure to report driller’s log (MTGCD Rule 5.4¢1) and Rule § 16):

3 Failure 1o obtam an operating permit prior to driiling (MTGCD Rule 3.5(h);

4) Failure 1o adhere to well spacing and location requirements (MTGCD Rule 7 4(a)).

Based on mformation gathered during an inspection by MTGCD, MTGCD has concluded the following: Gap
Drilling Well Service drilled several unauthorized water wells on properiics located al County Road 166 and
County Road | 23, Comanche County, Texas, including thirteen wells which were not registered with MTGCT and
violate MTGCD'S minimum spacing requirements. Farthermore, Driller’s logs were not filed with MTGCD and
Operaung Permits were not obtained from MTGCD prior to the drilling of these thirteen unauthorized water wells,
m violation of MTGCD Rule 5.5(b).

The Show Cause Hearing is being held to address the allegations of the violations of MTGCD's Rules. receive
testimony by all parties, and apply findings of (acl necessary before fines and remedies as it relates o j driller
violation of MTGCD Rules related to the drilling of unregistered wells, violating well spacing requirements on
wells requiring permits, failure to submil state well reports to MTGCD.

Upon Recommendation of the General Manager o (he MTGCD Board or upon the Board’s own initiative. MTGCD
may order any Person that it belicves has violated or is violating any provision of MTGCI's Rules to appcar
petore the Board at this public meeting, held in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act. and called such
purpose and to show cause of the reasons enforcement action, including the asscssment of penalties, and mitiation
of a sull i a court ol competent jurisdiction in Erat)) County, should not be pursued against the Person made the
subject of the Show Cause Hearing. For more information, please contact the MTGUD ai 930 N Wolfe Nursery
Rd | Stephenvilie, Texas, 76401 or (254) 965-6705.

ISSUED this 29 day of April 2024 i1 Stephenville, Lexas, on the recommendation of the Cieneral Manager.

I the undersigned authority, do hereby centily that the above NOTCE OF SLIOW CAUSE HEARING of the Board
al' Directars of the MTGCD is a true and correct copy ol said Notice. | have posted a true and correct copy ol sard
Notiee at the MTGCD office in Stephenville, Texas, and said Notice wts posted on April 29", 2024 aud remained
posted continuously tor a least (10) ten days immediately preceding the day of suid hearing; a true and corveet of
said Notice was (urmished to the Bosque, Comanche, Caryell, and Lirath County Clerks, i which the above named

political subdivision operales.

Diated 04/29/2024 Muddle Trimity Groundwater Congservation District

FILED T
AT 75CCLOCK 2 Mby: 7€ & L)
1)

alnieh 1 Wagner, General Manager




A0 S ehoek A m

NOTICE OF SHOW CAUSE HEARING OF THE APR 28 2074
MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

COUNTY CLERK, CORYELL CO,, TEXAD

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Dircctors for the Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
(MTGCD) will conduct a Show Cause hearing as it relates to the alleged violations of the Rules of the
MTGCD by Gap Drilling Well Service (Montana Mize and Carson Jones) at 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, May
9,2024, at the MTGCD office located 930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd., Stephenville, TX 76401, in compliance with

the Texas Open Meeting Act.

Rules MTGCD believes have been violated or are being violated:

1) Failure to register water well (MTGCD Rule 5.2(a));

2) Failure to report driller’s log (MTGCD Rule 5.4(f) and Rule 5.16);

3) Failure to obtain an operating permit prior to drilling (MTGCD Rule 5.5(b);

4) Failure to adhere to well spacing and location requirements (MTGCD Rule 7.4(a)).

Based on information gathcred during an inspection by MTGCD, MTGCD has concluded the following: Gap
Drilling Well Service drilled several unauthorized water wells on properties located at County Road 166 and
County Road 123, Comanche County, Texas, including thirteen wells which were not registered with MTGCD and
violate MTGCD’s minimum spacing requirements. Furthermore, Driller’s logs were not filed with MTGCD and
Operating Permits were not obtained from MTGCD prior to the drilling of these thirteen unauthorized water wells,

in violation of MTGCD Rule 5.5(b).

The Show Cause Hearing is being held to address the allegations of the violations of MTGCD’s Rules, receive
testimony by all parties, and apply findings of fact necessary before fines and remedies as it relates to a diller
violation of MTGCD Rules related to the drilling of unregistered wells, violating well spacing requirements on
wells requiring permits, failure to submit state well reports to MTGCD.

Upon Recommendation of the General Manager to the MTGCD Board or upon the Board’s own initiative, MTGCD
may order any Person that it believes has violated or is violating any provision of MTGCD's Rulcs to appear
before the Board at this public meeting, held in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, and called such
purpose and to show cause of the reasons enforcement action, including the asscssment of penalties, and initiation
of a suit in a court of competent jurisdiction in Erath County, should not be pursued against the Person made the
subject of the Show Cause Hearing. For more information, pleasc contact the MTGCD at 930 N Wolfe Nursery

Rd., Stephenville, Texas, 76401 or (254) 965-6705.

ISSUED this 29" day of April 2024 in Stephenville, Texas, on the recommendation of the General Manager.

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that the above NOTICE OF SHOW CAUSE HEARING of the Board
of Directors of the MTGCD is a true and correct copy of said Notice. | have posted a true and correct copy of said
Natice at the MTGCD office in Stephenville, Texas, and said Notice was posted on A pril 29", 2024 and remained
posted continuously for a [east (10) ten days immediately preceding the day of said hearing; a true and correct of
said Notice was fumished to the Bosque, Comanche, Coryell, and Erath County Clerks, in which the above named

political subdivision operates.

Dated 04/29/2024 Middle ‘!’rin_ilg Groundwater Conservation District

o 7 B L5

Patrick F. Wagner, General Manager



Rachael Phillips Log Off

TRD:

Date Posted:
Status:
Agency Id:
Date of
Submission:
Agency Name:
Board:

Date of
Meeting:
Time of
Meeting:
Street
Location:
City:

State:

Liaison Name:
Liaison Id:

Additional
Information
Obtained
From:

Agenda:

Open Meeting Submission

2024002503
04/29/2024

Accepted
0365

04/29/2024

Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

05/09/2024
01:00 PM ( ##:## AM Local Time)

930 Wolfe Nursery Rd

Stephenville
X

Rachael Phillips
3

254-965-6705

NOTICE OF SHOW CAUSE HEARING OF THE MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Directors for the Middle Trinity Groundwater
Conservation District (MTGCD) will conduct a Show Cause hearing as it relates to the alleged
violations of the Rules of the MTGCD by Gap Drilling Well Service (Montana Mize and
Carson Jones) at 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, May 9, 2024, at the MTGCD office located 930 N
Wolfe Nursery Rd., Stephenville, TX 76401, in compliance with the Texas Open Meeting Act.

Rules MTGCD believes have been violated or are being violated:

1) Failure to register water well (MTGCD Rule 5.2(a));

2) Failure to report driller's log (MTGCD Rule 5.4(£) and Rule 5.16),

3) Failure to obtain an operating permit prior to drilling (MTGCD Rule 5.5(b);

4) Failure to adhere to well spacing and location requirements (MTGCD Rule 7.4(a)).



Rachael Phillips

From: TexReg@sos.texas.gov

Sent: Monday, April 29, 2024 9:38 AM
To: Rachael Phillips

Subject: S.0.5. Acknowledgment of Receipt

Acknowledgment of Receipt

Agency: Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

Liaison: Rachael Phillips

The Office of the Secretary of State has posted

notice of the following meeting:

Board: Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
Committee:

Date: 05/09/2024 01:00 PM "TRD# 2024002503"
Notice posted: 04/29/24 09:37 AM

Proofread your current open meeting notice at:

http://texreg.sos.state.tx.us/public/pub_om_lookup$.sta rtup?Z_TRD=2024002503
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District Reference

District Rule Violation(s) by

Lacation of Nllegally Drilled

Date of Alleged Volition(s) of

# Days Since

(Landowner) Driller Well(s) District Rules Tssue Violation Fine Amount / Day Total Fine

District ID Montana Mize Well #1 (Irrigation) Before October 19, 2023 Unregistered 103 § 200,00 20,600.00

Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32 080233 as of 1/30/2024

Jason Britt Longitude: -98 70348 Well Spacing Violation 142 § 200,00 28,400.00
as of 5/9/0224

District ID: Montana Mize Well #2 (Irrigation) Before October 19, 2023 Unregistered 103 § 200,00 20,600.00

Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32 080219 as of 1/30/2024

Yason Britt Longitude: -98 703179 Well Spacing Violation 12 s 200.00 28,400.00
as of $/9/2024

Dustrict ID: Montana Mize Well #3 (Trrigation) fore October 19, 2023 Unregistered 103 § 200.00 20,600.00

Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32 080212 as of 1/30/2024

Jason Britt Longitude: -98.702832 Well Spacing Violation 142 § 20000 28,400.00
as of 5972024

District ID: Montana Mize Well #4 (Irrigation) efor 9, 2023 Unregistered 103 § 200 00 20,600.00

Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32 080174 as of 1/30/2024

Longitude: -98.702463 Well Spacing Violation 142 § 200,00 28,400.00

as of 5/9/2024

District TD: Montana Mize Well #5 (Irrigation) Before October 19, 2023 Unregistered 103 § 200.00 20,600.00

Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32.080142 as of 1/30/2024

Jason Britt Longitude -98.702023 Well Spacing Violation 142 § 200.00 28,400.00
as of 5/9/2024

Dhstrict ID Montana Mize Well #6 (Irrigation) Befior il 19 Unregistered 103 § 200.00 20,600.00

Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude 32 080111 as of 1/30/2024

Juson Britt Longitude: -98 701463 Well Spacing Violation 142 3 200 00 28,400.00
85 of 5/9/2024

District ID: Montana Mize Well #7 (Irrigation) Before December 18,2023 Unregistered 43 S 200.00 8,600.00

Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32 080094 as of 1/30/2024

Jason Britt Longitude: -98.701141 Well Spacing Violation 142 § 200.00 28,400.00
as of 5/9/2024

District ID. Montana Mize Well #8 (Irrigation) Before December 18, 2023 Unregistered 43 § 200.00 $,600,00

LUnregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32 080082 as of 1/30/2024

Jason Bt Longitude: -98.700852 Well Spacing Violation 142 § 20000 28,400.00
as of 592024

District ID Montana Mize Well #9 (Irrigation) Before December 18, 2023 Unrepistered 43 3 20000 8,600.00

Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32080051 as of 1/30/2024

Jason Britt Longitude: -98 700489 Well Spacing Violation 142 3 200.00 28,400.00

District ID: Montana Mize Well #10 (Irrigation) n 18, 202 Unrewistered 43 s 20000 8,600.00

Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32 080057 as of 1/30/2024

Jason Britt Longitude: -98.70017 Well Spacing Violation 142 § 200.00 28,400,00
as of 5972024

District ID Montana Mize Well #11 (Irrigation) Unknown (December) Unrepistered 30 § 20000 6,000.00

Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude 32 080002 12/31/2024 as of 1/30/2024

Jason Britt Longitude: -98.69996 Well Spacing Violation 130 § 200.00 26,000.00
a5 of 5/9/2024

District ID Montana Mize Well #12 (Irrigation) W Unregistered 30 8§ 20000 6,000.00

Unregstered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32 079903 12/31/2024 as of 1/30/2024

Jason Britt Longitude: -98 699836 Well Spacing Violation 130 § 200.00 26,000.00
as of 5/9/2024

District ID Montana Mize Well #13 (Irrigation) Unknown (December Unregistered 30 % 200.00 6,000.00

Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32 079814 12/31/2024 as of 1/30/2024

Longitude: -98.69972 Well Spacing Violation 130 § 200.00 26,000.00

as of 5/9/2024

District ID: Montana Mize Well #14 (Stock) ol 202 Unregistered 12 8 20000 2,400.00

Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32 084167 Registered 12/20/2023 as of 12/20/2023

Jason Britt Longitude: -98 699722 District 30834




District Reference

District Rule Violation(s) by

Location of lllegally Drilled

Date of Alleged Volition(s) of

# Days Since

1 Fine A t/D Total Fi
(Landowner) Driller Well(s) District Rules ssue Violation ine Amoun ayl otal Fine
hstnct ID: Montana Mize Well #15 (Stock) Before December 17, 2023 Unrepistered 44 3 200.00 8,800.00
Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32 088889 as of 1/30/2024
Jason Britt Longitude: -98.700556
District 1D Montana Mize Well #16 (Stock) Before December 17, 2023 Unfegistered 4 S 20000 8,800.00
Unregrstered TLDR License #60694 Latitude 32.089167 as of 1/30/2024
Jason Bnrt Longitude: -98 701111
District ID Montana Mize Well #17 (Stock) LUnknown (Decgmbe Unrepistered 44 3 20000 B.500.00
Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32 085877 12/31/2024 as of 1/30/2024
Jason Britt Longitude: -98.710896
District ID Montana Mize ‘Well #18 (Stock) For . 20 I 10 % 20000 2,500.00
Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32.0225 Registered 12/20/2023 as of 12/20/2023
Jason Britt Longitude: -98.798611 Dustrict ID 30833
District ID Montana Mize Well #19 (Stock) Before December 10, 2023 Unrepistered 51 § 200.00 10,200.00
Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32.0199699 Registered 3/8/2024 as of 1/30/2024
Jason Britt Longitude: -98.8023321 District ID 30929
District ID: Montana Mize Well #20 (Stock) Before December 10, 2023 Unregistered 51 § 200.00 10,200.00
Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude 32018434 Registered 3/8/2024 as of 1/30/2024
Jason Britt Longitude: -98.802672 District [D 30929
Dustriet [D: Meontana Mize Open Hole # 21 Before December 10, 202= Unregistered 51 § 200.00 10,200.00
Unregistered TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32.0196814 as of 1/30/2024
Jason Britt Longitude: -98 8024326
District [D- 30944 Montana Mize Domestic Well LUnreaistered 118 § 200.00 23,600.00
Hunter Ames TLDR License #60694 Latitude’ 32 030555 Registered 2/28/2024 as of 2/28/2024
Before November 2, 2023
Longitude -98.398055
District ID: 30903 Montana Mize Stock Well Unregistered 74 3 200.00 14,800.00
Steve Dunn TLDR License #60694 Latitude 31 860833 8 o Registered 2/28/2024 as of 2/28/2024
Before December 16, 2023
Longitude: -98 353889
District ID: 30905 Montana Mize Domestic/Stock Well Unregistered 73 8 200.00 14,600.00
Harold & June Foster TLDR License #60694 Latitude 31 492653 Registered 2/29/2024 as of 2/29/2024
Longitude: -97.960658 18-Dec-23
Carson Jones
TDLR License #61333
Distnet 1D 30904 Montana Mize Domestic Well Unrepjistered 113 § 200.00 22,600.00
James Christian TLDR License #60694 Latitude: 32 038800 8-Nov-23 Registered 2/29/2024 as of 2/29/2024
Longitude: -98.125400 —
District ID - 30803 Montana Mize Domestic Well ] 8's 20000 1,600.00
Casey Raitz TLDR License #60694 Latitude' 31.915000 21-Nov-23 Registered 11/29/2023 as of 11/29/2023
Longitude: -98.402500 ="
Total Days in Violations 3383 Total Fine: §$ 677,100.00
Number of Known Violations 39
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M l D D L E 930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd., Stephenville, 1'X 76401
TR l N l TY Phone: (254) 965-6705 | Fax: (254) 965-6745 | www.middletrinityged.org

GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

October 2, 2023
Via CMRRR # 70060810000145181840 Via CMRRR # 70060810000145181840
GAP DRILLING WATER WELL SERVICE LLC GAP DRILLING WATER WELL SERVICE LLC
Attn: Montana Mize, Managing Member Attn: Tonya Mize, Registered Agent
7716 Hwy 36 7716 Hwy 36
Hamilton, TX 76531 Hamilton, TX 76531

Re: Notice of Rule Violations and Intent to Prosecute

This letter serves as a formal notice from Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District (the
“District”) to GAP Drilling Water Well Service LLC (“GAP”) that GAP has committed serious
violations of thc District’s rules (the “Rules”). If no action is taken by GAP, these violations
may prohibit GAP from operating within the District’s boundaries and will result in fines
imposed against GAP. Failure to take the corrective actions detailed in this letter may also
result in a lawsuit being filed against GAP.

GAP’s violations of the District’s Rules include: (1) drilling unregistered exempt and non-exempt
wells; (2) failure to submit driller logs to the District; and (3) failure to construct wells in
accordance with the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation’s (“TDLR”) well completion
standards. Specifically, the District Rules that GAP has violated include, but are not limited to, the
following:

RULE 5.2 GENERAL REGISTRATION POLICIES AND PROCEDURES:

(a) No person or entity shall drill, operate, modify, complete, change type or location of use,
plug, abandon, or substantially alter the size of a well within the District without first
registering the well with the District, even though the well may be exempt from the
requirement to obtain a permit under District Rule 5.4.

(d) If the preliminary determination is that the well is not exempt, no person may drill, equip,
complete, or substantially alter the well without first obtaining the appropriate permit or
amendment thereto from the District.

(e) A violation of this Rule occurs on the first day the drilling, operation, equipping,

completion, or alteration without the appropriate registration or permit begins and continues
each day thereafter until the appropriate registration or permit is issued.

RULE 5.16 DRILLER’S LOGS:

The driller of any water well within the District shall keep an accurate driller’s log



for each well. The driller shall file a copy of each log and a report detailing the drilling,
equipping, and completing of the well with the District within 60 days after the datc
the well is completed, including whether the well was drilled and completed at an
alternative location specified pursuant to Rule 5.6(d)(3). The report shall include all
information submitted by the driller to any agency of the State of Texas. The driller
shall also file geophysical logs with the District, if available.

RULE 7.5 STANDARDS OF COMPLETION FOR WELLS:

Standards of completion shall be as specified in 16 Texas Administrative Code §
76.100 (“Chapter 76”) (TDLR, Technical Requirements — Locations and Standards
of Completion for Wells).

The MTGCD staff have observed violations of Chapter 76 that include, but are not limited to,
violations of the following TDLR rules:

§ 76.70(1)

Not later than 60" day after the date of completion or cessation of drilling, deepening,
or otherwise altering the well, the driller shall deliver, send by first class mail, or
provide electronically, a copy of the well log to:

(D) — The groundwater conservation district in which the well is located, if any.
§ 76.100(c)(2)

The well casing shall be capped or completed in a manner that will prevent pollutants
from entering the well.

§ 76.100(d)(1)

The driller casing a well shall install a watertight pipe, temporarily or permanently
to maintain the hole sidewalls against caving, advance the borehole, and in
conjunction with cementing and/or bentonite grouting, confine thc groundwater to
their respective aquifer or zone of origin, to prevent surface contaminant infiltration.



§ 76.100(e)

Annular Seal. The annular space to a minimum of ten (10) feet shall be three (3) inches
larger in diameter than the outside diameter of the casing and filled from ground level
to depth of not less than (10) feet below the surface or well head with cement slurry,
bentonite grout, or eight (8) feet solid column of granular sodium bentonite topped
with a two (2) foot cement atmospheric barrier, except in the case of monitoring,
dewatering, piezometer, and recovery wells when the water to be monitored,
recovered, or dewatered is located at a more shallow depth. In that situation, the
cement slurry, or bentonite column shall only extend down to the level immediately
abovc the monitoring, recovery, or dewatering level.

§ 76.100(f)(4)

The top of casing shall extend a minimum of twelve (12) inches above the land surface
except in the case of monitoring wells when it is impractical or unreasonable to extend
the casing above the ground. Monitoring wells shall be placed in a waterproof vault,
the rim of which extends two (2) inches above the ground surface and a sloping cement
slurry shall be placed a minimum of twelve (12) inches from the edge of the vault and
two (2) feet below the base of the vault between the casing and the wall of the borehole
to prevent surface pollutants from entering the monitoring well. The annular space
of the monitoring well shall be sealed with an impervious bentonite or similar material
from the top of the interval to be tested to the cement slurry below the vault of the
monitoring well.

§ 76.100(g)(1)

The steel sleeve shall be a minimum of 3/16 inches in thickness and shall be a
minimum of twenty-four (24) inches in length. The plastic sleeve shall bc a minimum
of Schedule 80 sun resistant or SDR 17 sun resistant and be twenty-four (24) inches
in length, and either sleeve used shall extend twelve (12) inches into the cement, except
when steel casing or a pitless adapter as described in paragraph (2) is used. The casing
shall extend to a minimum of twelve (12) inches above the land surface, and the
steel/plastic inside diameter shall be two (2) inches larger in diameter than the outside
diameter of the plastic casing being used and filled entirely with cement....

Attached to this letter is a table identifying wells drilled by GAP that are in violation of District

Rules and TDLR rules and regulations. The District is continuing its investigation into GAP’s
violations and may find evidence of additional violations of the Rules.

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Upon receipt of this letter, you have thirty (30) days to take all thc necessary corrective actions
listed below to avoid enforcement of the District’s Rules:



(1) Provide the District with a list identifying all wells drilled by GAP within the District’s
boundaries from January 1, 2020, through the present time. The information required to
identify the wells includes: (a) the location of the well; (b) the identity of the landowner;
(¢) the date of drilling; and (d) the specifications of the well(s) drilled.

(2) Provide a copy of a Drillers Log for each well drilled by GAP within the District’s
boundaries.

(3) Ensure that all wells drilled by GAP are properly registered and permitted in accordance
with District Rules. Failure to ensure registration and permitting will result in further and
ongoing violations.

(4) Ensure that all wells are completed in such a way as to prevent commingling of waters with
different water chemistry (see Section 76.100(c)(1) of TDLR’s Rules).

(5) Provide a cap for all wells lacking a cap on casing (see Chapter 76.100(c)(2) of TDLR’s
Rules).

(6) Ensure that driller casing well uses a watertight pipe in all wells (see Chapter 76.100(d)(1)
of TDLR’s Rules).

(7) Ensure the annular seals in all wells are poured with cement (see Chapter 76.100(¢) of
TDLR’s Rules).

(8) Surface sleeves on all wells must be Schedule 80 or a surface slab must be poured (see
Chapter 76.100(f) and Chapter76.100(g)(1) of TDLR’s Rules).

(9) Surface sleeves on all wells must extend 12” above ground (see Chapter 76.100(g)(1) of
TDLR’s Rules).

Upon the expiration of thirty (30) days after GAP’s receipt of this letter, the District will inspect
wells drilled by GAP to verify compliance with the above-referenced corrective actions. Failure
to timely ensure that the above-referenced corrective actions are taken will result in the
District moving forward with enforcement actions against GAP under District Rules 1.11
and 11.3, and the District will notify all landowners with GAP wells that the wells are not in
compliance with District Rules.

Note that the District has legislative authority to impose a civil penalty of up to $10,000.00
per Rule violation, per dayv. Each dav that a Rule violation continues constitutes a separate

violation.

The District’s ability to effectively and efficicntly manage the groundwater resources within its
boundaries depends entirely upon the adherence to the rules promulgated by the District. Please
understand the District intends to pursue any and all avenues authorized by law to enforce its Rules.



If you have any questions concerning the violations or corrective actions described in this letter,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

77 B L)x
Patrick F. Wagner

General Manager
Middle Trinity GCD

cc: Rodney Stephens, Board President, Middle Trinity GCD
Ty Embrey, General Counsel, Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
David Gunn, Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation



. District Tracking Well Latitude  Longitude g ; _
County: ID: Numbski. _ Dvisss (DD): (DD): Rules Violated: Comments:
Bosque  Districttp  L2M" G Owner  Latitude (DD) 1 gitude (DD) Rules Violated Comments:

Number

Unregistered 636529 David Leeth 31946155 -97.929144 RULE 5.2 This well was drilled without being registered
with the District. [t currently has not been
inspected for standard well completion
compliance. See Appendix A

Unregistered 631468 Zach Word 32,031615 -97.961115 RULE 5.2 This well was drilled without being registered
with the District. 1t currently has not been
inspected for standard well completion
compliance. See Appendix B

Unregistered 631243 William Kline 31.913846 -97.808213 RULE 5.2 This well was drilled without being registered
with the District. [t currently has not been
inspected for standard well completion
compliance, Additionally, well address and
GPS do not match. See Appendix C

. A Tracking q q q
Comanche  District ID Number Well Owner Latitude (DD) Longitude (DD) Rules Violated Comments:

Unregistered 641542 Adam Stark 31.85659 -98.38523 RULE 5.2 This well was drilled without being repistered
with the District. It currently has not been
inspected for standard well completion
compliance. See Appendix D

Unregistered 630585 Zac Melot 31.93727 -98.50951 RULE 5.2 This well was drilled without being,
registered, nor having an Operating Permit
with the District, [t currently has not been
inspected for standard well completion
compliance. See Appendix E

Unregistered 617139 Jon Koepnick 31.83634 -98.378 RULE 5.2 This well was drilled without being
registered, nor having an Operating Permit
with the District, It currently has not been
inspected for standard well completion
compliance. See Appendix F

Unregistered No Report Dean & Sheila 32,017276 -98.803966 RULE5.2/RULE5.16/  This well was drilled without being registered

Filed with Rogers RULE 7.5 --- Chapter with the District. [t has no annular seal, no
TDLR 76.100(e), 76.100(g)(1)  cap, and the surface sleeve is not Schedule 80
sun resistant. No drilling report was
submitted to the State. Owner verified driller.
See Appendix G
Unregistered NoReport  Richard Hayes 32.020457 -98.711815 RULE 52/RULE 5.16/  This well was drilled without being registered
Filed with RULE 7.5 --- Chapter 76.70 with the District. Landowner registered after
TDLR drilled. It currently has not been inspected for
standard well completion compliance, Owner
verified driller. See Appendix 11
Unregistered  No Report Richard Hayes 32016209 -98.709658 RULE 5.2/RULE 5.16/  This well was drilled without being registered
Filed with RULE 7.5 - Chapter 76.70 with the District. Landowner registered after
TDLR drilled. It currently has not been inspected for
standard well completion compliance. Owner
verified driller. See Appendix 1
N, Tracking n . 8
Coryell Disirict ID: Numbers Well Owner:  Latitude (DD): Longitude (DD): Rules Violated: Comments:
Unregistered 643020 John Mcshan 31.462678 -97.69331 RULE 5.2 This well was drilled without being,

registered, nor having an Operating Permit
with the Distriet. It currently has not been
inspected for standard well completion

compliance. See Appendix J




Unregistered 575497 Tim Stalnaker 31.47971 -98.07297 RULE 5.2 This well was drilled without being
registered, nor having an Operating Permit
with the District. It currently has not been
inspected for standard well completion
compliance. See Appendix K

30427 No Report Ron Nelson 31.49061 -97.982618 RULE 5.2/RULE 7.5 - This well was drilled without being registered

Sent to (Crooked Creek) Chapter 76,70 with the District, Registered by landowner
TDLR after drilled. It currently has not been
inspected for standard well completion
compliance. Owner verified driller. See_
Appendix L,
g = Tracking . .
Erath District ID: Number: Well Owner:  Latitude (DD): Longitude (DD): Rules Violated: Comments:
30429 No Report Anthony 32.102719 -98.357145 RULE5.2/RULE5.16/  This well was drilled without being
Sent to Rochford - RULE 7.5 --- Chapter registered, nor having an Operating Permit
TDLR Croell, LLC 76.100(£)(4), 76.100(g)(1)  with the District. No drillers report was filed
(formerly with TDLR or District. Well not constructed
Hamilton Ready to TDLR standards. Surface sleeve not Sch
Mix, LLC - 80 sun resistant, not 12 inches above ground
Jason Coalson) See ndix M
30573 No Report Paulina Meneses 32,163657 -98.27845 RULE 5,16 / RULE 7.5 --- No drillers report was filed with TDLR or
Sent to Chapter 76,100(c)(1), District. Well not constructed to TDLR
TDLR 76.100(d)(1) standards, 510 FT, was left open hole. See_
Appendix N
30096 No Report Salomon 32,007778 -98.284444 RULE5.2/RULE5.16/  This well was drilled without being registered
Sent to Hemandez RULE 7.5 --- Chapter with the District. It has no annular seal, and
TDLR 76.100(¢), 76.100(g)(1)  the surface sleeve is not Schedule 80 sun
resistant, No drilling was submitted to the
State. Owner verified driller, See Appendix
(4]
30396 636523 Mike Kitchens 31.807709 -98.352656 RULE 7.5 --- Chapter 1t has no annular seal, and the surface sleeve

76.100(e), 76.100(g)(1)

is not Schedule 80 sun resistant. Surface
sleeve not 12 inches above ground. See

Appendix P




U.S. Po-stal Servicem

b

GAP Drilling Water Well Service'LLC:
Siroal, Apt. No.; Attn: Montana Mize

OO, e 7716 Hwy36 e
Hamilton, TX 76531-3197

PS Form 3800, June 2002 Sec Reverse for Instructions

{ ot
=8 CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT
I‘=_l§_‘ (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
. For dellvery informatlon vislt our webslite al www.usps.com:a
— il <
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M
a Cenlified Fee
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7716 Hwy 36
Hamilton, TX 76531-3197_




U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.coms

Postage | $
Cortilied Feo

Return Receipt Fee J.
(Endorsament Raqpujlmd) Here

Restricted Delivery Feo
(Endorsement Requirod)

Total Postage & Fees $

To

700k 0810 DO0OL 4518 L&40

GAP Drilling Water Well Service:{1.C:
i, Apt NG Attn: Montana Mize
PABaX NG, 7716 Hwy36 e

Hamilton, TX 76531-3197

See Reverse for Instructions

PS Form 3800, June 2002

_ e ————— o= —— 3
USPS TRACKING #
First-Class Mail
Postage & Fees Paid
USPS
Permit No. G-10

9590 402 1881 k104 21k0 kb

United States * Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box®
Postal Service
Middle Trinity GCD
930 Wolfe Nursery Rd




Appendix C




May 2, 2024

verifiedwells

John Casey - GAP

BosqueCAD ® wel Reports

1:1,128
0 0.01 0.01 0.03 mi

Pt

0 0.01 0.03 0.05 km
Esri, HERE, Gammin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, Maxar, Microsoft

MTGCD User
Copyright 2022




Debbie Montwery

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

John Casey

Gap Drilling <gapdrilling@yahoo.com>
Thursday, June 9, 2022 9:48 AM

Debbie Montgomery

Casey well

scan_1.pdf; scan_2.pdf; scan_3.pdf

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhane
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From: Patrick Waaner

To: hamiltonreadymixllc@gmail.com

Subject: Middle Trinity GCD - Well Registration and Operating Permit Dublin Piant
Date: Wednesday, March 15, 2023 2:57:00 PM

Attachments: image001.png

+Rules+ +
Well Reaistration App Fillable Rev Nov 22.pdf
HamiltonReadyMixDublin,jpg
: . . i

Hamilton Ready Mix LLC,

I'm reaching out to get information on the water well being used to the operate the plant located of
FM 219 and HWY 377 including who drilled the well. This well is currently in violation for not being
registered with the District RULE 5.2 and operating without the necessary Operating Permit
(industrial) RULE 5.5(b). The goal of the District is to bring this well into compliance with District
rules. We will require a Well Registration Form to be completed and submitted in addition to an
Operating Permit that will go before the District Board of Directors for approval. Failure to adhere to
this request can result in the sealing of the well RULE 11.4. We are willing to work with you to get
this resolved and avoid any interruptions. Please feel free to reach out with any question or
concerns.

Thanks,

MIDDLE
TRINITY

CAOLWOMATIE CONSEFVATION TN 100

Patrick F. Wagner
General Manager

230 Woife Nursery Rd, Staphanville, TX 76401
O (254) 965-6708

C (254) 964-7788
patrick@middletrinitygcd.org
www.middletrinityged.org






MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd Phono:254-965-6708  Fux:254-965-07 '

; A 1254-965-670: 1254-965-6745 wells@middletrinityged.org
Stephenville, TX 76401 Toll Pree:877-965-6705 www.mlddletrlnityged.org
State Tracking No, Reglstratlon No.

WLE 5.1 REGISTRATION:
\{l wotor wells, exipting and now, mut b rogistered with tho District und are required 10 comply with the Distrlcts rugis

hese Rules,

RULE 5.2 GENERAL REGISTRATION POLICIES AND PROCEDURES:
(1) No person or entity shall dill, operato, modify, complele, change type or location of usc, plugs sbandon, or substantlally alter the size of a woll
within the District without first roglstoring tho well with the District, even though the well may be exempt from the requirement to obtaln &

permit under District Rule 54.

irstion reyuiroments in

@)  The District staff will roviow the application for registration and make & preliminary determination on whether the woll meets the
excluslons or exemptions provided In Rule 54. Providing the proliminary determination 15 that the well Is excluded or exempt from
permilting, tho registrant moy bogin the drilling or other well-related activity immedistely upon recelving the

(¢)  Ifthe proliminary detormination i thut the well is not exempt, the District statl will Inform the rogistrant of any furthor applicutions und
information required to perit (ho well under these Rules,

(d)  Ithe preliminary determination I that the well i# not exempt, no person may drill, e«quip, complete, o substantially alter the well without first

obtaining the appropriate permit or smendment thereto from the District.

()  Aviolation of this Rule oceurs on the finit day the drilling, operation, equipping, completion, or alteration without the appropriote
registration or permit begins and continucs cich day thereafter until the appropriato reglstrution or permit Iy issued.
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MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd Phone:254-965-6705 Fax:254-965-6745 wells@middletrinitygcd.org
Stephenville, TX 76401 www.middletrinityged.org

WELL REGISTRATION
State Tracking No. Q 5 2 QQ_O Registration No. .._7)0 777 (_%

RULE 5.1 REGISTRATION:
All water wells, existing and new, must be registered with the District and are required to comply with the District’s registration requirements in

these Rules.

RULE 5.2 GENERAL REGISTRATION POLICIES AND PROCEDURES:;
(a) No person or entity shall drill, operate, modify, complete, change type or location of use, plug, abandon, or substantially alter the size of a well
within the District without first registering the well with the District, even though the well may be exempt from the requirement to obtain a

_ permit under District Rule 5.4.

(b) The District staff will review the application for registration and make a preliminary determination on whether the well meets the
exclusions or exemptions provided in Rule 5.4. Providing the preliminary determination is that the well is excluded or exempt from
permitting, the registrant may begin the drilling or other well-related activity immediately upon receiving the approved registration.

(c) If the prefiminary determination is that the well is not exempt, the District staff will inform the registrant of any further applications and
information required to permit the well under these Rules.

(d) If the preliminary determination is that the well is not exempt, no person may drill, equip, complete, or substantially alter the well without first
obtaining the appropriate permit or amendment thereto from the District.

(e) A violation of this Rule occurs on the first day the drilling, operation, equipping, completion, or alteration without the appropriate
registration or permit begins and continues each day thereafter until the appropriate registration or permit is issued.

New Well DReplacemcnt Well DRegistration Amendment
DPermjt Required DPlugging Required |:|Transfer Ownership

Date of Application

PART I - WELL OWNER:

WELL OWNER: () 240, Aagw Email
Phone Number: _
Mailing Address:
city: _ Cama 7IP: 76</9 £

NOTE: Ifregistrant is other than the owner of the property where the existing or proposed well is or will be located, include
documentation establishing the applicable authority to operate the existing well or to construct and operate a well for the

proposed use.
REGISTRANT (if not well owner) M G Tlns /7 P
Phone Number: A<« 7¢%/ s’ <7 FAX Number:
Mailing Address: 77 :/ 74 /’/ f/}/ i[

City: ,Aé- Jue (—,vép State: ﬁ ZIP: ,7é 10
BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE

Registration App. pg.lof 3
rev 09/22



PART 1i - WELL DRILLER:
DRILLING COMPANY (finown): Gap Drllling Water Well Service LLC Phone: 254-784-0587

Email: 9apdrilling@yahoo.com License # 60694 Fax: N/a
city: Hamilton State: 1X zip: 16531

PART Il — WELL LOCATION: (ifthe property is a new purchase, please attach deed transfer)

WELL SITE ADDRESS:

City: State: ZIP:

Latitude: 3d, 017076 Longitude: Q&0 444

Latitude: Longitude: County:

Contiguous acreage where well is/will be located: |S© |  #Other known wells on acreage: ! }

(Separate tracts of land must share a common boundary of at least 300 feet to be considered contiguous. Well may
be subject to operating permit if less than 10 acres. See our website under Rules tab for more information)

Will the groundwater withdrawn from the well be used on a different property than the property where the well is
located?

DYes No

If yes, explanin
N/A

Will the groundwater produced be transported out of Bosque, Comanche, Coryell or Erath Counties?
OYES M NO

If yes, explain:

N/A

PART IV — PURPOSE FOR WATER USE: (Indicate amount of water to be used for each purpose, in percent of
total, for the existing or proposed well) Rule 5.2(f)(3)

L‘_ % Domestic Use (single family including lawn watering)
% Multi-Family

_ __ % Irrigation

S % Livestock Watering

__ % Public Water Supply

% Commercial

__ % Industrial

____ % Hydrocarbon Production, Explain:

___ % Other, Explain;

BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE

Registration App. pg. 2 of 3
rev 09/22



PART V - WELL INFORMATION:

Method of Withdrawal (submersible pump, windmill, etc.)
Size of Pump HP Estimated Depth of Well: FT

Maximum Pumping Capacity of Well: GPM (Permit Required if over 17 GPM)
Diameter of Casing IN Diameter of Discharge Column Pipe IN

PART VI - CERTIFICATION:

Applicant’s signature below certifies agreement to the following:

- Water produced/withdrawn from the existing/proposed well will be put to beneficial use at all times.

- Applicant will comply with the State of Texas and MTGCD well capping and plugging rules and report closure
to the District. Rule 11.5

- Applicant agrees to abide by the Rules of the District.

I hereby certify that the information given herewith is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and
belief.

Mot Mo P R Nl
PRINT NAME” Usmmrunfoxzwm, OWNER/REGISTRANT — DATE

' Meets MTGCD Ekemption Requirements.

{approval stamp here)

BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE

Registration App. pg. 3 of 3
rev 09/22



Wells Discovered 4

[

= S —

May 3, 2024

verifiedwells . CoryellCAD @ well Reports

Esr, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, Maxar

MTGCD User
Copyright 2022




| | AT RET - g K g E Ui L ¥ g
NIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERYVATION DISTRIC]
0N Wl Moy 1l Pl 5005005 Pus oA s 014 wiellwmidiletrinityid.ory
steplienville, 15 7040 Poll o 1-005.0704 wvrw aniddlevinitypeed o

|

WELL REGISTRATION
State Trinekdng Nu._(é L{§ O_;O Reglstration Nao, 50 (ﬂ L’l 7 J

RULE ST RECISTRATION:

IVI\Il “‘”hl; ikl exdntbgg i s ot Lo vgebatis ol el s Dol nned wre eaquined e coniply with the Dishlet's peglatition sequirensita i

Uieme R, I

RULICS 2 GUENERAL RE? 2 SAVTON POLICIES AND PROCEDURES:

(n) N psson o ety T <odey oy, contphte, changge typns o Tocatlon ol use, plogg, whanton, o aobstantinlly alter thie size of' o well
swlthin the Ebwiriet witlon bty e wall witl Dohitifel, v (hasiggeh e weld rony be axeanpt roncihe vegquiveanst o ohtiin o
perinkt wodue Dibidet @

{(n Pl Eatcbet ma T will ve s s appllentbon for rgdniintion mml mako pralioviniry detondnation o whether the well meet the
eselumtonn o esemption poecidd in ko 5., tovidimg e prctmbnury deisodnation bt he well o exelided or cxemypl Trom
perssitdngg, d vepintrnnt ame Dogedi the il or other wobl-o el netvity Tmmedintely upon iegolving e ipprovest iegisieation,

() Tt petindmy detrdnntion In that e wol) Tenoesenipt, the DIntetet maf? will infonn e repishant of any teether applications md
Ity o conualvd to prnnli B waell wader e Rden,

I the preliontoney detsoesintlon b et well innor axsmgt, mo e sy dell, egnlp, eomplet, o subatatully nlter e well withoor et
olntidingy tha wppropr it ot or mmediment Do Bom e D,

A violuton af i Rule vee on s Dt day (e deitting, oprestlon, eqnlpplyg, complotion, or altarslon withou e npproprine
eugatonton wr ot begdon and vontisen et day o for it ] G appropedate roplatation o permil in i,

E’Nuw Well DRL‘-]')IHCUIIIUI!II Well Dl{_cgislmlion Amendment

le’cm'nil Required Dl’lug;::inpg, Required D"l"mnsﬂ‘:r Ownership

Dade of Appleation

PART - WELL OWNER: ; ) -

o ('l L ACe

WELL OWNER: __—pont " Ouenen g Eil I
I

Phone b

Muiling,

City:
NOTE:
docamentition estnblivhing the applicable nuthorlt
proposicd use.
REGISTRANT ({f not vwell owner)

o oo G AOWHEE ()

Phone Number:

Mailing Addrens:

lity:

BOSOUI



i~ WELL DRILLER:
ING COMPANY (if known)2 ﬂqn 0{' ]J ’, Y\") Phone: Mm

~1) Dﬁ’l.r}f; ' License # 4¢¢ 74 Fax:
qm:[‘faf\ State: To( zZie: 7655 )

L SITE ADDRESS: €</ K 20
G'l'é‘t.sml L._ State: 7/(& zp: 65 A4

Longitude: County:

@eparate tracts of land must share a common boundary of at least 300 feet to be considered contiguous. Well may
gasubject to operating permit if less than 10 acres. See our website under Rules tab for more information)

No

If yes, explain:

PART 1V — PURPOSE FOR WATER USE: (Indicate amount of water to be used for each purpose m
total, for the existing or proposed well) Rule 5.2(f)(3) i

_5_0 % Domestic Use (single family including lawn watering)
% Multi-Family

% lrrigation

ib. % Livestock Watering

____ % Public Water Supply

% Commercial

% Industrial

% Hydrocarbon Production, Explain:
_ % Other, Explain:

BOSQUE CORYELL




v - WELL INFORMATION:

d of Withdrawal (submersible pump, windmill, eic.) St.l-b

;f Pump _© | S HP Estimated Depth of Well: 20 QO FT
mum Pump.mg Czjacny of Well: *LLGPM (Permit Required if over 17 GPM) |
eter of Casing J N Diameter of Discharge Column Pipe /é IN

\T V1 - CERTIFICATION:
licant’s signature below certifies agreement to the following:
Wate}' produ_ced/withdrawn from the existing/proposed well will be put to beneficial use at all times.
Apphcar}t \&fl“ comply with the State of Texas and MTGCD well capping and plugging rules and report closure
to the District. Rule 11.5
Applicant agrees to abide by the Rules of the District.

\ler:by certify that the information gwen herewithid true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and
ie

— '
Tbr.y M S HaNd 7/ // 3
PRINT NAME TURE“WL‘LL OWNER/REGISTRANT ' / /DATE

“Meets MTGCD }ﬂcnﬁl_on i{cquir_e;;us. ) ‘

l Middle Trinity GCD
JUL 912023

APPROVED

{approval stamp here)

? BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE

Reghustion Agp. pe-3 013
v (W11



STATE OF TEXAS WELL REPORT for Tracking #643020

Owner: John Meschan Owner Well #: No Data
Address: Reno Rd. Grid #: 40-35-2

Gatesville, TX 76528

Latitude: 31° 27" 45.64" N

Well Location: Reno Rd.

Gatesville, TX 76528 Longitude: 097° 41" 35.92" W
Well County:  Coryell Elevation: No Data
Type of Work: New Well Proposed Use: Domestic
Drilling Start Date: 6/16/2023 Drilling End Date: 6/16/2023

Diameter (in.) Top Depth (1t.) Bottom Depth (ft.)

Borehole: 7.875 0 920
Drilling Method: Air Rotary
Borehole Completion: ~ Straight Wall

Top Depth (ft.)
Annular Seal Data: 0

Seal Method: Hand Mixed
Sealed By: Driller

Surface Completion: Surface Sleeve Installed

Bottom Depth (ft.)

Description (number of sacks & material)

20 Cement

Distance to Property Line (ft.): 150

Distance to Septic Field or other
concentrated contamination (ft.): 150

Distance to Septic Tank (ft.): 150
Method of Verification: sight

Surface Completion by Driller

Water Level: No Data

Packers: No Data

Type of Pump: No Data

Well Tests: No Test Data Specified
5/3/2024 2:28:54 AM

Well Report Tracking Number 643020

Submitted on: 7/7/2023

Page 1 of 2



Strata Depth (1t.) Water Type
Water Quality: No Data No Data

Chemical Analysis Made: No

Did the driller knowingly penetrate any strata which
contained injurious constituents?: No

Certification Data: The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the
driller's direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and
correct. The driller understood that failure to complete the required items will result in
the report(s) being returned for completion and resubmittal.

Company Information: GAP DRILLING & SERIVICE

513 park rd
hamilton, TX 76531

Driller Name: Montana Mize License Number: 60694
Apprentice Name: Carson Jones Apprentice Number: 61333
Comments: No Data
Lithology: Casing:
DESCRIPTION & COLOR OF FORMATION MATERIAL BLANK PIPE & WELL SCREEN DATA
Top (ft)  Bottom (ft) Description oe - Twe Material  Sch/Gage Top () B9
0 2 ‘top soil , i
) 45 Blank ;NP%;""S‘W 0 840
2 30 limestone (
New Plastic
30 720 grey shale w/ layers of 4.5 Screen (PVC) 840 900
limestone QN Plastic
‘New Plastic
720 760  limestone 4.5 Blank (PVC) 200 920
760 800 ‘sand
800 860 red
860 920 sand/gravel

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR PERSONS HAVING WELLS DRILLED CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY

TEX. OCC. CODE Title 12, Chapter 1901.251, authorizes the owner (owner or the person for whom the well was
drilled) to keep information in Well Reports confidential. The Department shall hold the contents of the well log
confidential and not a matter of public record if it receives, by certified mail, a written request to do so from the owner.

Please include the report's Tracking Number on your written request.

Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation
P.O. Box 12157
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 334-5540

5/3/2024 2:28:54 AM Well Report Tracking Number 643020 Page 2 of 2
Submitted on: 7/7/2023
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verifiedwells

CoryelicAD @

Coryell Partner - GAP

Well Reports

1:4,514
0 0.03 0.07

i_f‘—'l"—r'—rl——"—'——'—'—.—'—'—'

0 0.05 0.1
Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributars, Maxar

MTGCD User
Copyright 2022













Monday - Aug 7, 2023 - 11:05
& IMG_0709

Apple iPhone 13

Wide Camera— 26 mm 1.6
12 MP « 4032 x 3024 - 2.9 MB

ISO 50 26 mm 0ev

Adjust

1.6 1/6494 s




Debbie MonEgomery

From:

Sent:

To:
Attachments:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Gap Drilling <gapdrilling@yahoo.com>
Friday, August 18, 2023 4:02 PM
Debbie Montgomery

scan_1.pdf; scan_2.pdf; scan_3.pdf

Follow up
Completed

Sent fram.Yahoo Mail for iPhone



| ISTRICT
l. MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION D

strinltyged.org
Phione:254-965-6705 Fux:254-965-6745 wells@middie

www.middlctrinliyged.org
WELL REGISTRATION -
e G fdb;’/57 Registration No, __“

H [y W8 in
: ¥, - (- 1] W e Distri '§ re: stration Ic{lui ement:

] ; s, cxi'iting and nev .!'Ill.ml be Ngl'ﬂmd with the Di!lril-‘l ond ire I'l.'q\l}l‘ 2l g (.'(’Illply "I] ll'l Di (rict gi

All wa er wells, L ' b

these Rules,

D REGISTRATION POLICIES AND l’t(OCEl)Ull_ES: . NSk o a el
RULE g‘: GE:E:%E 1hu1|'(lj,si;ll. :’I:mm. modify, complete, change type or location of use, plug, ﬂhifnl[o‘n. 0: Fuhle:uphiln:gi ?ilr'::mcnt o oitaine
® wmﬁ: the District \-}Ithoul first registering the well with the District, even though the wel} may be exempl fro
permil under Districy Rule 5.4,

930 N Wolte Nursery Rd
Stephenville, TX 76401

imi inatj ¥ cets the
®  The Distriet ST will review (e upplication for registeation and njnkc u prchqunyry dutcmmmhoail on w?u&!::r the ‘;:"tt?rom
exclusions or exemplions provided jn Rule 5.4, Providing the preliminary d.clcpnmullpn is that the wel iy cxc- uded or :;x Elraliun
permilling, the registrant muy begin the drilling or other well-related activity immediately upon receiving the approved regj .

©  Ifthe preliminary determination s |y the well is not exempl, the Distriel staff will inform (he registrant of any further applications and
information required (o permil the well under these Rules,

@ Ifhe prelimingry determination i that the wol| s Nol exempl, no person may drill, equip,

complete, or substantinlly after the well without firgt
oblaining the 9ppropriate permit or amendment thereto from the Ditricr.

©  Aviolation of this Rule oceurs on the firg day the drilling, operalion, Cquipping, completion, or alteration without (he appropriate
regisiration or permil begins ang continues each duy therenfier until the i i

appropriate registration or Permit s isgued,
\EN ew Well DReplacement Well

: : DRegistration Amendment
DP ermit Required DP 1“88iﬂg Required Transfer Ownership

Date of Applicatiop

T i T
BARTI- WELL o,
“ARTL- WELL o,
WELL Owngg, Qegggﬂ Povtnes || o Email
Phone Number: y

FAX Number- )
Mailing Addregg

- = = 3 ‘ 't b , U
City: A " _—
: ZIp:
NOTE; ¢ regis
documentation e ting
prcposed use, R S S V'\muus well

and ¢
GISTRANT (i not weyy OWner) PETate a wel] for thy
Phone )y Umber:

15 FAX N .
Mailing Address:\ Umber:

City:

Or proposed well is of will be 1o
Orto cong ct e

locateq, include



(A i\

»

DRILLING ('UI\\I';\NY (( Aniny _C;_q (}I_’__]l‘\“m) 7_ 7 I'||umn'.‘?\5q 144 _0s%
TR Oy ")Ah\ "y @)\] alvo ¥ Llconse 1 Lol n\Y. . van

Clly: ” 'll‘l\ lom Ster ___ L‘LXA.L L am__9¢s8)

ART L= W AL (ftha prapenty Iy a now piireliwe, placas ifaoh deed tramfer)

WHLL SITE ADDRIESS:

Gy Jveny e St0lo} AL

Lotide: D, MWl Longitude: Q. a3

Latitude: ___ Longltude: B County: Beleol

Contiguous acreage where wall Is/wlli be locatad: l‘ N WI fiother known walls on acreage: [_l

(Separate tracts of land must share a common boundary of at least 300 foet to be conyldered contiguous. Well may
hv subjoct to oparating permit {f loxs than 10 acres, See our website under Rules tab for mors Information)

Will the groundwater withdrawn from the well be used on & different property than the property where the well s

lucnto(l?\

DYes No

If yos, oxplunin =5 o=l 7 i

Willthg groundwater produced be transported out of Bosque, Comanche, Coryell or Erath Counties?
OYLES ®YNO
If yes, explain;

Iriy- POSE I TUR USK:: (Indicate amount of water to be used for each purposs, In percent of
total, for the existing or proposed well) Rule 5.2()(3)

|90_ % Domestic Use (single family including lawn watsring)
__ % Multi-Family

% Irrigation

% Livestock Watering

% Public Water Supply

% Commercial

————
O—
——
—t—
—
—

% Industrial
% Hydrocarbon Production, Explain:
____% Other, Explain; e
,/
S
BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE

Ropgletmtion J



: -\\n- _ W  Pe -

Method of Withdrawal (submersible pump, windmill, etc.) .<f:_L
Estimated Depth of Well: _S©8 _FT
rmit Required if over 17 GPM)

Size of Pump |5 HP
Maximum Pumping Capacity of Well: [Q _GPM(Pe
f IN

Diameter of Casing O [N  Diameter of Discharge Column Pipe

PART VI - TIFICATION:

Applicant’s signature below certifies agreement to the following: - :
- Water produced/withdrawn from the existing/proposed well will be put to beneficial use at all times. }
- Applicant will comply with the State of Texas and MTGCD well capping and plugging rules and report clo

to the District. Rule 11.5
- Applicant agrees to abide by the Rules of the District.

' hereby certify that the information given herewith is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge anc

relief.




| Appendix G |




Casey Raitz - GAP

May 3, 2024 1:1,128
- 0 0.01 0.01 0.03 mi
= verifiedwells @ Well Reports sy
P 0 0.01 0.03
. ComancheCAD

0.05 km
Esr, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, Maxar, Microsoft

MTGCD User
Copyright 2022



Debbie Montgomery

From: Gap Drilling <gapdrilling@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2023 12:27 PM

To: Debbie Montgomery

Subject: Well Registration

Attachments: MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT.pdf

o8}

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone
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MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

YION Wolle Nursery Rt Phone; 254-965-6705 Fax: 254-965-6745 Lrnail:
Siephenville, X 76401 Toll Free: 877-965-6705 crystal@middletrinityged.org

debbic@middletrinityged.org

WELL REG[STRATION www nniddletriny ped.org
State Tracking No.@S Registration No. :'JOS Q 5

— |

RULE 5.1 REGISTRATION;
All water wells, existing and new, must be tegistered with the Distriet and are required to camply with the District's registration requirements in

these Rules,
RULE 5.2 GENERAL REGISTRATION POLICIES AND PROCEDURES; .
() N person or entity shall dnll, operate, iy, complete, diange type or location of use, plug, abandan, or substantially alter the sizc of a
well within e Dt wathout tirst registering the well with the Distriet, even though the well may he cxempt from the requirement to
obtain i peent under Disiriet Rule 5.4,
) The Distuct statl will review the application for registration and moke o prelitninury determination on whether the well meeis the
exelusions or exemplions provided in Rule 5.4 Providing the preliminary detcemination is that the well is exeluded ur exempt l'fum
permitting, the rgistrant may begin the drilling or other wel l-related activity immediately upon receiving the approved registration.

(c) 1€ the preliminary determinativn is that the well is not exempt, the District sta T will inform the registrant of any further applications and
information required 1o permit the well under these Rules.

) I the preliminary determination is thit the well is not exenipt, no person may drill, equip, complete, or substantially alter the well without
first abtaining the approprinte permit or mmendment theeeto from the District,

() A violation of this Rule occurs on the first day the drifling, aperation, equipping, completion, or afteration without the appropriale
registration or perwil begins and continues cach diy therealter until the appropriatc registration or permit is issued.

BNew Well UReplacement Well CURegistration Amendment
UPermit Required OPlugging Required UTransfer Ownership

Date of Application

PART | - WELL OWNER:

WELL OWNER:

zIp;_7¢edel

he existing or proposed well is or will be located,
te the existing well or to construct and operate a

well for t sed use.
REGISTRANT (if not well owner)
Phone Number: . FAXNumber:
Muiling Address:
City: . _Siale: ZIp:
BOSQUE CORYELL ERATIIL COMANCHE

Registratiun Applicatan/py, lof 3
Hev 0122




PART I - WELL DRILLER:

DRILLING COMPANY (if known): (0, Deilln, Phone: /5 /755

Email: . _II__ Liccnscd: Lo qd Fax: !
City: H(lm ;\ - _ State: ."’—-x_ . VAL S VAR |

PART 1 - WELL LOCATION:

WELL SITE ADDRESS: — :

City: | il -  State: _—TX - A .

Latiwde: D[ . S . Z_g’lh_l.uugilmlc: e . ”_ff ar 31 414 gq

(Alternates for new wells) 48,4022

Latitude: 3\ 2% © "l Longitude: EFI;_’L(L‘['XJ

Contiguous acreage where well Is/will be located: [g/ I Other known wells on acreage: { R l

(Separate tracts of land must share a common boundary of at least 300 feet to be considered contiguous. Well may
be subject to aperating permit if less than 10 acres. See our website under Rules tab for more information)

Will the groundwater withdrawn from the well be used on a different property than the property where the well is
located?

OYES ONO

If yes, explain:

Will the groundwater produced be transported out of Bosque, Comanche, Coryel! or Erath Counties?
Oves TNo
If yes, explain:

PART IV — PURPOSE FOR WATER USE: (Indicate amount of water to be used for each purpose, in percent of
total, for the existing or proposed well) Rule 5.2()(3)

19 % Domestic Use (single family including lawn watering)
___ % Multi-Family
___ % Irrigation
___ % Livestock Walering
___ % Public Watcr Supply
_ % Commercial
% Industrial
___ Y% Hydrocarbon Production, Expluin: S
% Other, Explain: _ o

BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE

registruun application pg 2 ')
rev 01722




-1y T

PART V - WELL INFORMATION;:

Mecthod of Withdriwal (submersible pump, windmill, eic.) 5 klb

— iy J\\-):x
Size of Pump _ l Jo_up Estimated Depth of Well: __JAw  FT %‘\U
Maximum Pumping Capacity of Well: (\ . GPM (Permit Required i over 17 GPM)
0
Diameter of Casing 4 _IN Diamcter of Discharge Columin Pipe l IN
PART VI - CERTIFICATION:
Applicant's signature below certilics agreement to the following:
- Water produced/withdrawn from the existing/proposed well will be put to bencficial use at all times.
- Applicant will comply with the State of Texas and MTGCD well capping and plugging rules and report closure
to the District. Rule 11.5
- Applicant agrees 10 abide by the Rules of the Districl.
I hereby certify that the information given herewith is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and
belief,
Vi /,/-7' —_—
dsey Pt i ([ frong
PRINT NAME &;SIGN.-\'IEUR-E'GI-' WELL OWNER/REGISTRANT DATE
Meets MTGCD Exemption Requirements. |
Middle Trinity GCD
NOV 30 7.4
| (approval stamp here)
BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE
regisrauon applcanoad py 3 ol 3
rev 01722
“——c TE—EEE— T




WELLOWNER/ENTITY {412 J-ihted PCSeS L0 G peceven ))-24 22,

\ INITIAL [PRTAY
WELL DRILLER [()ﬁﬁ RECEIVED VIA (/Y4 |
I ((J(,’“{ )

DISTRICT ID 3 0X0 5_.

EXEMPT)  PERMITTED

(

,/"’NEW‘J REPLACEMENT
L y

STATE WELL (2'5525 ﬁ

PRELIMINARY REVIEW

v Registration Complete

(ﬁ!_!,_[_l)_l_!) CAD ID/Ownership Verified
L “.L'lu_l'_)f}\(j County
Ll,_}_"jj Acreage Verified
'{’ ! g Allowable GPM
“ Requested GPM
Proposed Use: DD YYLZST (.

Comanche City Limits email:
lgrace@ci.comanche.tx.us

Is a Permit Required? YES NO

General Manager Approval:

Approved D Denied [:l Administrative Hold
- ’ 0 7 / ‘_‘-'.I'
s R.CF OF

Patrick F. Wagner LY \

=
Date: _!_i_fﬁiﬁf!if‘Q

PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW
Permit Apghcation Complete
spacing ;d;rified/nnap Attached
Pern}it"fDeposit Received

cpe";:k No.

_,-ﬁermit Hearing Date

Is this appraval contingent upon other
paperwortt-/or actions? YES NO

/

/

POST DRILL PROCESSING
l/ State Well Report Received
1-1¥2 '// Update to Active in Database

ﬂ}‘ ; Work Order for Plugging (if applicable)

Refund Issued To: ”/'21-
Date Issued: . /V/g/

PENDING INFO/PROCESSING NOTES

Hyslh Fm 147
Oubl.\r\

oot gmand 25 oalids A b PS Lvooluatz

Con proputs duse )




STATE OF TEXAS WELL REPORT for Tracking #655953

Owner: Casey Raitz Owner Well#.  No Data
Address: 4591 fm 1476 Grid #: 41-05-9

dublin, TX 76446

Latitude: 31° 54' 54" N

Well Location: 4591 fm 1476

dublin, TX 76446 Longitude: 098° 24' 09" W
Well County:  Comanche Elevation: No Data
Type of Work: New Well Proposed Use: Domestic
Drilling Start Date: 11/21/2023 Drilling End Date: 11/21/2023

Diameter (in.) Top Depth (ft.) Bottom Depth (ft.)
Borehole: 6.789 0 120
Drilling Method: Air Rotary
Borehole Completion: ~ Straight Wall
Top Depth (ft.) Bottom Depth (t.) Description (number of sacks & material)

Annular Seal Data: 0 15 Cement

Seal Method: Hand Mixed

Sealed By: Driller

Surface Completion:

Surface Sleeve Installed

Distance to Property Line (ft.): 150

Distance to Septic Field or other
concentrated contamination (ft.): 150

Distance to Septic Tank (ft.): 150

Method of Verification: sight

Surface Completion by Driller

Water Level:

Packers:
Type of Pump:

Well Tests:

5/3/2024 12:37:04 AM

No Data

No Data

No Data

No Test Data Specified

Well Report Tracking Number 655953

Submitted on: 12/20/2023

Page 10of 2



Strata Depth (ft.) Water Type
Water Quality: No Data No Data

Chemical Analysis Made: No

Did the driller knowingly penetrate any strata which
contained injurious constituents?:  No

Certification Data: The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the
driller's direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and
correct. The driller understood that failure to complete the required items will result in
the report(s) being returned for completion and resubmittal.

Company Information: GAP DRILLING & SERIVICE

513 park rd
hamilton, TX 76531

Driller Name: Montana Mize License Number: 60694
Comments: No Data
Lithology: Casing:
DESCRIPTION & COLOR OF FORMATION MATERIAL BLANK PIPE & WELL SCREEN DATA
Top (ft.) Bottom (ft.) Description lzf’f) Type Material Sch./Gage Top (ft) Bo(tftf)m
0 3 topsoil ;
= 4 Blank  qegeriastic 0 40
3 20 sandstone i )
New Plastic
20 40 sand 4 Screen (PVC) 40 60
40 80 ‘red sand 4 Blank ?P% |)’Iastic 60 80
80 120 .sandstone .
4 Screen ::JP%I)’Iastnc 80 100
4 Blank ("‘Pev":;f'as““ 100 120

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR PERSONS HAVING WELLS DRILLED CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY

TEX. OCC. CODE Title 12, Chapter 1901.251, authorizes the owner (owner or the person for whom the well was
drilled) to keep information in Well Reports confidential. The Department shall hold the contents of the well log
confidential and not a matter of public record if it receives, by certified mail, a written request to do so from the owner.

Please include the report's Tracking Number on your written request.

Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation
P.O. Box 12157
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 334-5540

5/3/2024 12:37:04 AM Well Report Tracking Number 655953 Page 2 of 2
Submitted on: 12/20/2023
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Debbie Montgomen{ -

Gap Drilling <gapdrilling@yahoo.com>

From:

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 1:17 PM
To: Debbie Montgomery

Subject: WELL REGISTRATIONS

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

9 total different registration's.
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Sent from my iPhone
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Debbie Montgomery

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone

Gap Drilling <gapdrilling@yahoo.com>
Monday, January 29, 2024 1:55 PM
Debbie Montgomery

Well reg

scan_1.pdf; scan_2.pdf; scan_3.pdf
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STATE OF TEXAS WELL REPORT for Tracking #656825

Owner: Britt Co.Cattle

Address: 5310 East US 377
Grandbury, TX 76048

Well Location: county road 182
comanche, TX

Well County: Comanche

Owner Well #:
Grid #:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Elevation:

No Data
31-59-5
32° 04' 48" N
098° 42' 04" W

1330 ft. above sea level

Type of Work: New Well Proposed Use: Domestic
Drilling Start Date: 12/12/2023 Drilling End Date: 12/12/2023

Diameter (in.) Top Depth (tt.) Bottom Depth (ft.)
Borehole: 6.789 0 80
Drilling Method: Air Rotary

Borehole Completion: ~ Straight Wall

Top Depth (ft.) Bottom Depth (ft.)
15

Annular Seal Data: 0

Seal Method: Hand Mixed
Sealed By: Driller

Surface Completion: Surface Sleeve Installed

Description (number of sacks & material)

Cement

Distance to Property Line (ft.): 150

Distance to Septic Field or other
concentrated contamination (ft.): 150

Distance to Septic Tank (ft.): 150

Method of Verification: sight

Surface Completion by Driller

Water Level: No Data
Packers: No Data
Type of Pump: No Data
Well Tests: No Test Data Specified
5/3/2024 1:10:26 AM Well Report Tracking Number 656825

Submitted on: 1/4/2024

Page 10of 2



Strata Depth (ft.) Water Type
Water Quality: No Data No Data

Chemical Analysis Made: No

Did the driller knowingly penetrate any strata which
contained injurious constituents?: No

Certification Data: The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the
driller's direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and
correct. The driller understood that failure to complete the required items will result in
the report(s) being returned for completion and resubmittal.

Company Information: GAP DRILLING & SERIVICE

513 park rd
hamilton, TX 76531

Driller Name: Montana Mize License Number: 60694
Comments: No Data
Lithology: Casing:
DESCRIPTION & COLOR OF FORMATION MATERIAL BLANK PIPE & WELL SCREEN DATA

Top(ft)  Bottom (ft) Description 2,’;"’) Tyoe -  Material  Sch./Gage Top (%) B"{’f’t")’"

0 3 ‘topsoil :
P 4 Blank NP‘:}"E’;'““‘ 0 60
3 10 red sand (
New Plastic

10 25  'sandstone 4 Screen (PVC) 60 80
25 30 ‘yellow/brown sand
30 50 sandstone
50 60 gey shale
60 70 sandstone
70 80 limestone, greyshale

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR PERSONS HAVING WELLS DRILLED CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY

TEX. OCC. CODE Title 12, Chapter 1901.251, authorizes the owner (owner or the person for whom the well was
drilled) to keep information in Well Reports confidential. The Department shall hold the contents of the well log
confidential and not a matter of public record if it receives, by certified mail, a written request to do so from the owner.

Please include the report's Tracking Number on your written request.

Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation
P.O. Box 12157
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 334-5540

5/3/2024 1:10:26 AM Well Report Tracking Number 656825 Page 2 of 2
Submitted on: 1/4/2024
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Driller before Oct 19, 2023,
via satellite aerial Drilled in December 2023, via
Eagle View

4.5" casing - 80 - 130 ft spacing
400 feet spacing (required)

4.0" casing - 50 - 110 ft spacing

300 feet spacing (required)
Distance Between  Distance (ft)

1 and 2 93.37
2 and 3 107.25
3and 4 115.90
4and 5 136.86
Sand 6 173.81
6 and 7 99.57
7 and 8 89.31
8and 9 113.45
9 and 10 99.39
10 and 11 67.38
11 and 12 53.02
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WELL OWNER/ENTITY HWI‘ {J\’Wf\

DATE RECEIVED
B INITIAL :
WELL DRILLER M\\ﬁl\gﬂq RECEIVED VIA :
(WA I = J " \Qf WQS
DISTRICTID d)\' Y STATE WELL( 056 q’SL{
EXEMPT PERMITTED NEW REPLACEMENT
PRELIMINARY REVIEW PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW

J/

R0
Coanehy,
33,3l
905
i s

Proposed Use:

Registration Complete
CAD ID/Ownership Verified
County

Acreage Verified

Allowable GPM

Requested GPM

Comanche City Limits email:
lgrace @ci.comanche.tx.us

Is a Permit Required? YES v/ NO

General Manager Approval:

D Approved |:| Denied D Administrative Hold

Patrick F. Wagner

Date:

Spacing Ver? ap Attached
Permit Dep6sit Received

/ POST DRILL PROCESSING
State Well Report Received
Update to Active in Database

Work Order for Plugging (if applicable)

Refund Issued To:

Date Issued:

PENDING INFO/PROCESSING NOTES

Attaco to Registration Form



MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

930 N Wolfc Nursery Rd Phone:254-965-6705 Fax:254-965-6745 wells@middletrinityged.org
Stephenville, TX 76401 www.middletrinityged.org

WELL REGISTRATION
State Tracking No. !‘25—5()5’6( Registration No. «%ﬂ L‘L{

RULE 5.1 REGISTRATION:

All water wells, existing and new, must be registered with the District and arc required to comply with the District’s registralion requirements in

these Rules.

RULE 5.2 GENERAL REGISTRATION POLICIES AND PROCEDURES: i
(a) No person or entity shall drill, operate, modify, complete, change type or location of use, plug, abandon, or substantially alter the size of a well
within the District without first registering the well with the District, even though the well may be exempl from the requirement to obtain a

permit under Distnct Rule 5.4,

b) The District staff will review the application for regisiration and make a preliminary determination on whether the well meets the
exclusions or exemptions provided in Rule 5.4. Providing the preliminary determination is that the well is excluded or exempt from
permilting, the registrant may begin the drilling or other well-related activity immediately upon receiving the approved registration,

(¢) If the preliminary determination is that the well is not exempt, the District staff wil] inform the rvegistrant of any further applications and
information required to permit the well under these Rules.

(d) If the preliminary determination is that the well is not exempt, no person may drill, equip, complete, or substantially alter the well without first
obtaining the appropriate permit or amendment thereto from the District.

(e) A violgtion of this Rule occurs on the first day the drilling, operation, equipping, completion, or alteration without the appropriate
regigfation or permit begins and continues each day thereafter until the appropriate registration or permit is issued.

New Well DReplaccmcnt Well DRegistration Amendment
DPermit Required DPlugging Required D'[‘rans fer Ownership

Datc of Application 2{/’,’, 5:/2 U

PART | - WELL OWNER:

WELL OWNER: Hunte s Ames E

Phone N/ _ i

Mailing| Pl & ]

City: P/()rfo/ State: | X ZIP; 76468

NOTE: Ifregistrant is other than the owner of the property where the existing or proposed well is or will be located, include
documentation establishing the applicable authority to operate the existing well or to construct and operate a well for the

proposed use.
REGISTRANT (if not well owner)

Phone Numbecr: FAX Number:
Q;I;hff AAAVHDD
AVAMAIAAJB FALNVANTR VA ] —
City: B State: VAIS
BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE

Registiation App pg lol 3
1ev 09/22



PART II - WELL DRILLER:

DRILLING COMPANY i (202 Dyy 1 \a nq Phone: ZDH~ [DU-AD33
Email: d\(" \‘ @ aN00. (oM License #: _(._LO__(.Q_O'L_[_ Fax:

City: \_-‘\_‘GKW\‘\ \On State: _\ A 2 19 D\

PART HOI - WELL LOCATION: (I the property is a new purchase, please attach deed transfer)

WELL SITE ADDRESS: [yact 9 6+age Dflaa'/' Drive
City: Duhlin State: [ X 7P 16444

Latitude: _S_Z'_ 0_\' .@"_NLongitudc: 0\6‘ . Z%l : 63"\l\l
Latitude: &2 . O f'){ )55_‘—2 Longitude: —°\%’.>0\_?)0‘55 County: CQLV\_G_J(LO_(‘Q_

Contiguous acreage where well is/will be located: [}3 B f #0Other known wells on acreage: 1[0:

(Separate tracts of land must share a common boundary of at least 300 feet to be considered contiguous. Well may
be subject to operating permit if less than 10 acres. See our website under Rules tab for more information)

Will the groundwdter withdrawn from the well be used on a different property than the property where the well is
located?

I:' Yecs No

If yes, explanin -

Will the g&?édwater produced be transported out of Bosque, Comanche, Coryell or Erath Counties?
N

LIYES (0]
If yes, explain:

PART IV — PURPOSE FOR WATER USE: (Indicate amount of water to be used for each purpose, in percent of
total, for the existing or praposed well) Rule 5.2(f)(3)

_._ % Domestic Use (single family including lawn watering)
% Multi-Family

% Irmrigation

100 % Livestock Watering

____ % Public Water Supply

% Commercial

% Industrial

% Hydrocarben Production, Explain:
% Other, Explain:

BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH

Repistration App. pg. 2 of 3
rev 09/22



PART YV - WELL INFORMATION:

Method of Withdrawal (submersible pump, windmill, etc.) _S‘J)_Pg_mD

Size of Pump I[z HP Estimated Depth of Well: g6Q’ FT
Maximum Pumping Capacity of Well: __ ] § GPM (Permit Required if over 17 GPM)
Diameter of Casing__ (f  IN Diameter of Discharge Column Pipe . { IN

PART VI — CERTIFICATION:

Applicant’s signature below certifies agreement to the following:

- Water produced/withdrawn from the existing/proposed well will be put to beneficial use at all times.

Applicant will comply with the State of Texas and MTGCD well capping and plugging rules and report closure
to the District. Rule 11.5

- Applicant agrees to abide by the Rules of the District,

I hereby certify that the information given herewith is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and
belief.

_Hﬁ-nh:’r Ames %W 7-/25’/’2‘{

PRINT NAME SIGNATURE OF WELL OWNER/REGISTRANT  ’ DATE

Meets MTGCD Exemption Requirements.

fapproval stamp here)

BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH

Registration App. pg. 3 of 3
rev (00/22
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STATE OF TEXAS WELL REPORT for Tracking #655954

Owner; Hunter Ames Owner Well #: No Data
Address: 767-873 US-67 Grid #: 31-61-9

dublin, TX 76446

Latitude: 32° 01' 50" N

Well Location: 767-873 US-67

Dublin, TX 76446 Longitude: 098° 23' 53" W
Well County:  Comanche Elevation: No Data
Type of Work: New Well Proposed Use: Domestic

Drilling Start Date: 11/23/2023 Drilling End Date: 11/23/2023

Diameter (in.) Top Depth (ft.) Bottom Depth (ft.)
Borehole: 6.789 0 180
Drilling Method: Air Rotary

Borehole Completion:  Straight Wall

Top Depth (ft.) Bottom Depth (ft.) Description (number of sacks & material)
Annular Seal Data: 0 15 Cement
Seal Method: Hand Mixed Distance to Property Line (ft.): 150
Sealed By: Driller Distance to Septic Field or other

concentrated contamination (ft.): 150
Distance to Septic Tank (ft.): 150
Method of Verification: sight

Surface Completion: Surface Sleeve Installed Surface Completion by Driller
Water Level: No Data
Packers: No Data
Type of Pump: No Data
Well Tests: No Test Data Specified
5/3/2024 1:40:59 AM Well Report Tracking Number 655954 Page 10of 2

Submitted on: 12/20/2023



Strata Depth (ft.) Water Type
Water Quality: No Data No Data

Chemical Analysis Made: No

Did the driller knowingly penetrate any strata which
contained injurious constituents?: No

Certification Data: The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the
driller's direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and
correct. The driller understood that failure to complete the required items will result in
the report(s) being returned for completion and resubmittal.

Company Information: GAP DRILLING & SERIVICE

513 park rd
hamilton, TX 76531

Driller Name: Montana Miza License Number: 60694
Comments: GPS and owner name amended by MTGCD 3/18/2024

Report Amended on 3/19/2024 by Request #41915

Lithology: Casing:
DESCRIPTION & COLOR OF FORMATION MATERIAL BLANK PIPE & WELL SCREEN DATA
Top (ft)  Bottom () Description ’zr’f) Type Material ~ Sch./Gage Top () B"(','tf’)’"

0 3 topsoil 2 lBiank New Plastic 0 140
3 10  sand gver

10 55  grey shale 4 Screen :‘l'fv“g'“t"’ 140 180
55 65 brown clay

65 70 grey shale

70 85 sand

85 110 grey shale

110 180 sand

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR PERSONS HAVING WELLS DRILLED CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY

TEX. OCC. CODE Title 12, Chapter 1901.251, authorizes the owner (owner or the person for whom the well was
drilled) to keep information in Well Reports confidential. The Department shall hold the contents of the well log
confidential and not a matter of public record if it receives, by certified mail, a written request to do so from the owner.
Please inciude the repori's Tracking Number on your written request.

Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation
P.O. Box 12157

Austin, TX 78711
(512) 334-5540

5/3/2024 1:40:59 AM Well Report Tracking Number 655954 Page 2 of 2
Submitted on: 12/20/2023
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pistRicTio 3049 0% STATE WELL OEE575 5
(”'ﬂn_;;__ PERMITTED @? REPLACEMENT
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_—

Registration Complete

ZQ g ‘?0 CAD ID/Ownership Verified
County LO yna r\d\C’
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Allowable GPM

378
i 5 Requested GPM
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Comanche City Limits email:
lgrace@ci.comanche.tx.us

Is a Permit Required? YES NO

Permit Applicdtion Complete
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Permjt' Deposit Received

Chéck No.

Permit Hearing Date

val contingent upon other
paperwofk or actions? YES NO

)

POST DRILL PROCESSING

General Manager Approval:

|:] Approved D Denied I:I Administrative Hold

Patrick F. Wagner

State Well Report Received
Update to Active in Database

Work Order for Plugging (if applicable)

Refund Issued To:

| L. 2lp
500,35

20,%(

203 .97 q

Date: Date Issued:
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MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd Phone:254-965-6705 Fax:254-965-6745 wells@middletrinityged.org
Stephenville, TX 76401 www.middletrinityged.org

WELL REGISTRATION
State Tracking No, é Sf_ 5 QSS’ Registration No. :\_2 Zé{ 2 ,2

RULE 5.1 REGISTRATION:
All water wells, existing and new, must be registered with the District and are re

these Rules.

quired to comply with the District’s registration requirements in

RULE 5.2 GENERAL REGISTRATION POLICIES AND PROCEDURES:
(a) No person or entity shall drill, operate, modify, complete, change type or location of use, plug, abandon, or substantially alter the size of a well
within the District without first registering the well with the District, even though the well may be exempl from the requirement to obtain a

permit under District Rule 5.4.

(b) The District staff will review the application for registrution and make a preliminary determination on whether the well meets the
exclusions or exemptions provided in Rule 5.4. Providing the preliminary determination is that the well is excluded or exempt from
permitting, the registrant may begin the drilling or other well-reluted activity immediately upon receiving the approved registration,

(c) [f'the preliminary determination is that the well is not exempt, the District staff will inform the registrant of any further applications and
information required to permit the well under these Rules,
(d) If the preliminary delermination is that the well is not exempt, no person may drill, equip, complete, or substantially alter the well without first
obtaining the appropriate permit or amendment thereto from the District.
(e) A violation of this Rulc occurs on the first day the drilling, operation, equipping, completion, or alteration without the appropriate
registralion or permit begins and continues cach day thereafter until the appropriate registration or permit is issued.
DNew Well @Replacement Well D Registration Amendment
DPermit Required DPlugging Required DTransfer Ownership
Date of Application

PART I - WELL OWNER:

WELL OWNER: ___ Shve Nung ol .
] i —— >

Ma _ | )
City: Ham [}o. Statc:  J°% el -

NOTE: Ifregistrant is other than the owner of the property where the existing or propused well is or will be located, include
documentation establishing the applicable authority to operate the existing well or to construct and operate a well for the

proposcd usc.
REGISTRANT (if not well owner)

Phone Number; FAX Number:
Mailing Address:
City: _ State: ZIP:
BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE

Repistration App pg lof'3
1ev 09/22



PART Il - WELL DRILLER:

DRILLING COMPANY (ifinown): G a0 Dedla Phone: o7 78%- 95323
Email: License #: _ £ o&bY9H Fax:

City: Ham e State: 1/ ZIP: 683

PART III - WELL LOCATION: (ifthe property is a new purchase, please attach deed transfer)

WELL SITE ADDRESS: CR 3ALo

City: Custme State: [ ¢ 7ZIP: 74488

Latitude: 3\ . S| . 39¥ Longitude: ¢3¢ . I\ . 14y W

Latitude: Longitude: County: C.UW\('LV}C‘L\ e
. -

Contiguous acreage where well is/will be located: | | #Other known wells on acreage: | |

(Separate tracts of land must share a common boundary of at least 300 feet to be considered contiguous. Well may
be subject to operating permit if less than 10 acres. See our website under Rules tab for more information)

Will the groundwater withdrawn from the well be used on a different property than the property where the well is
located?

DYes |Z[ No

If yes, cxplanin

Will the groundwater produced be transported out of Bosque, Comanche, Coryell or Erath Counties?

OveEs #No
If yes, explain:

PART IV - PURPOSE FOR WATER USE: (Indicate amount of water to be used for each purpose, in percent of
total, for the existing or proposed well) Rule 5.2(1)(3)

__ % Domestic Use (single family including lawn watering)
% Multi-Family

% Irrigation

o % Livestock Watering

% Public Water Supply

% Commercial

% Industrial

__ % Hydrocarbon Production, Explain:
___ % Other, Explain: - -

BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE

Registration App pg 2 of 3
rev 09/22



PART V - WELL INFORMATION:

Method of Withdrawal (submersible pump, windmill, etc.) windm.ll

Size of Pump HP Estimated Depth of Well: b0 FT
Maximum Pumping Capacity of Well: 3 GPM (Permit Required if over 17 GPM)
Diameter of Casing 2 IN  Diameter of Discharge Column Pipe IN

PART VI - CERTIFICATION:

Applicant’s signature below certifies agreement to the following:

- Water produced/withdrawn from the existing/proposed well will be put to beneficial use at all times.

- Applicant will comply with the State of Texas and MTGCD well capping and plugging rules and report closure

to the District. Rule 11.5
- Applicant agrees to abide by the Rules of the District.

I hereby certify that the information given herewith is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and

belief. |
.L)-i we Nunp fd o K ) 28 Foloid
PRINT NAME SIGNATURE OF WELL OWNER/REGISTRANT DATE

Meets MTGCD Exemption Requirements.

{approval stamp here)

BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE

Registration App. pg. 3 of 3
rev 09/22
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STATE OF TEXAS WELL REPORT for Tracking #655955

Owner: Steve Dunn Owner Well #: No Data
Address: 16900 SH-36 Grid #: 41-141

Gustine, TX 76455

Latitude: 31° 51" 39" N

Well Location: 1401-1523 county road 360

gustine, TX Longitude: 098° 21' 14" W
Well County:  Comanche Elevation: No Data
Type of Work: New Well Proposed Use: Domestic

Drilling Start Date: 11/15/2023 Drilling End Date: 11/15/2023

Diameter (in.) Top Depth (ft.) Bottom Depth (1t.)
Borehole: 6.789 0 160
Drilling Method: Air Rotary

Borehole Completion:  Straight Wall

Top Depth (ft.) Bottom Depth (ft.) Description (number of sacks & material)
Annular Seal Data: 0 ; 15 Cement
Seal Method: Hand Mixed Distance to Property Line (ft.): 150
Sealed By: Driller Distance to Septic Field or other

concentrated contamination (ft.); 150
Distance to Septic Tank (ft.): 150
Method of Verification: sight

Surface Completion: Surface Sleeve Installed Surface Completion by Driller
Water Level: No Data
Packers: No Data
Type of Pump: No Data
Well Tests: No Test Data Specified
5/3/2024 1:42:54 AM Well Report Tracking Number 655955 Page 10of 2

Submitted on: 12/20/2023



Strata Depth (ft.) Water Type
Water Quality: No Data No Data

Chemical Analysis Made: No

Did the driller knowingly penetrate any strata which
contained injurious constituents?: No

Certification Data: The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the
driller's direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and
correct. The driller understood that failure to complete the required items will result in
the report(s) being returned for completion and resubmittal.

Company Information: GAP DRILLING & SERIVICE

513 park rd
hamilton, TX 76531

Driller Name: Montana Mize License Number: 60694
Comments: No Data
Lithology: Casing:
DESCRIPTION & COLOR OF FORMATION MATERIAL BLANK PIPE & WELL SCREEN DATA
Top (ft)  Bottom (ft) Description ﬁfj Type Material ~ Sch./Gage Top (ft.) B"('f’i")’”
0 3 topsoil \
P 4 Blank  hew Plastic 0 100
3 25 sand ( )
New Plastic
25 30 red sand 4 Screen (PVC) 100 140
30 100 red sand/grey shale 4 Blank :‘lpevwé;’lastic 140 160
V
100 150 sand
150 160 yellow clay

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR PERSONS HAVING WELLS DRILLED CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY

TEX. OCC. CODE Title 12, Chapter 1901.251, authorizes the owner (owner or the person for whom the well was
drilled) to keep information in Well Reports confidential. The Department shall hold the contents of the well log
confidential and not a matter of public record if it receives, by certified mail, a written request to do so from the owner.

Please include the report's Tracking Number on your written request.

Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation
P.O. Box 12157
Austin, TX 78711

(512) 334-5540

5/3/2024 1:42:54 AM Well Report Tracking Number 655955 Page 2 of 2
Submitted on: 12/20/2023



WELL OWNER/ENTITY }’ILA Yo ld N 3—\,4 N ]——:C)S+C(DATE RECEIVED 2 -2A9-2Y

INITIAL
WELL DRILLER 6& .0 RECEIVED VIA &)ﬂ&l
June
pistricTio 240 S sTate welL_,S5 €38 :&5/

(m PERMITTED

=

@ REPLACEMENT (}fﬁ%}g g;;)(

PRELIMINARY REVIEW

\—/ Registration Complete
Z’Q 2 27} CAD ID/Ownership Verified
CE’M ’ County
5—0 2 ) Acreage Verified
iﬁ Allowable GPM
2 & Requested GPM

Proposed Use: Mﬁfzﬁlﬁ[@f)m{)(

Comanche City Limits email:
lgrace@ci.comanche.tx.us

Is a Permit Required? YES NO

General Manager Approval:

l:l Approved |:| Denied I:' Administrative Hold

Patrick F. Wagner

Date:

79 WN/
PERMIT APPLICATJON REVIEW

Is this approyal contingent upon other
paperworl/or actions? YES NO

/

/ POST DRILL PROCESSING

State Well Report Received
Update to Active in Database
Work Order for Plugging (if applicable)

Refund Issued To:

Date Issued:

PENDING INFO/PROCESSINGNOTES

\)@Q or P %&@hgnqt I5

\
already d/.(/)@p/ )2 1%-25
Wr?/ﬂwou;f‘ @)ﬂpf"O\/&)

well




MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd Phone:254-965-6705 Fax:254-965-6745 wells@middletrinityged.org
Stephenville, TX 76401 www.niiddletrinityged.org

WELL REGISTRATION
State Tracking No. (,55 ¥3 8 Registration No. 3 Oq 05

RULE 5.1 REGISTRATION:

All water wells, exisling and new, must be registered wilh the Disirict and are required to comply with the District’s registration requirements in
these Rules.
RULE 5.2 GENERAL REGISTRATION POLICIES AND PROCEDURES:

(a) No person or entity shall drill, operate, modify, complele, chunge type or location of use, plug, abandon, or substantially altcr the size of a well
within the District without first registcring the well with the District, even though the well may be exempt [rom the requirement to obtain a

permit under District Rule 5.4.

(b) The District stafl will review the application for registration and make a preliminary determination on whether the well meets the
exclusions or exemptions provided in Rule 5.4. Providing the preliminary determination is that the well is excluded or exempl from
permitting, the registrant may begin the drilling or other well-related activity immediately upon receiving the approved registration.

[fthe preliminary determination is that the well is not exempt, the District staff will inform the registrant of any further applications and
infarmation required to permit the well under these Rules.

(d) If the preliminary determination i that the well is not exempt, no person may drill, equip, corplete, or substantially alter the well without first
obtaining the appropriate permit or amendment thereto from the District.

(e) A violation of this Rule occurs on the first day the drilling, operation, equipping, completion, or alteration without the appropriate
registration or permit begins and continues each day thereafter until the appropriate registration or permit is issued.

/g;lew Well Replacemcnt Well DRegistration Amendment
DPermit Required DPlugging Required DTransfer Ownership

Date of Application

PART I - WELL OWNER:

WELL owNER:\}u NI Fofﬂéﬁ Email: I'CEYR
Phone Nur, 1 _ ¥ - U

Maiting Ad - X )

= . == - . = — )
City: PURMEL K, state: ([ENH-< w705 ée(_o 074
NOTE: Ifregistrant is other than the owner of the property where the existing or proposed well is or will be located, include
documentation establishing the applicable authority to operate the existing well or to construct and operate a well for the

proposcd use.
REGISTRANT (if not well owner)

Phone Numbcr: FAX Number;
Mailing Address:
City: State: Z1P;
. _-?
BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE

Registration App pg.int]
rev 09/22



PART Il - WELL DRILLER:

DRILLING COMPANY  (fkrow): é; B DRILUIIA  phone: A 5Y “2gY~65sY

» O

Email: anl“ “l f\”\@ La- Elcm-\c # _ Fax:
City: e 7o State: | TEXASD ze. 7 €53

PART I - WELL LOCATION: (i the property is a new purchase, please aitach deed transfer)
WELLSITEADDRESS: 1400 FmM 43>~
City: PU gmgL—Aa sate: TENA S ziee 7005 ple=- 307Y

Latitude: . . Longitude:
Latitude: __ Longitude: County:

) e 0 1
Contiguous acreage where well is/will be located: L_K | #Other known wells on acreage: | |

(Separate tracis of land must share a common boundary of at least 300 feet to be considered contiguous. Well may
be subject to operating permit if less than 10 acres. See our website under Rules tab for more information)

Will the groundwater withdrawn from the well be used on a different property than the property where the well is
located?

I:I Yes m No

If yes, cxplanin S———

Will the groundwater produced be transported out of Bosque, Comanche, Coryel! or Erath Counties?

CIYES
If yes, explain:

PART IV - PURPOSE FOR WATER USE: (Indicate amount of water to be used for each purpose, in percent of
total, for the existing or proposed well) Rule 5.2()(3)

-

1.5 % Domestic Use (single family including lawn watering)

% Multi-Family

% Irrigation

9;‘9: % Livestock Watering z
% Public Water Supply -

% Commercial
% Industrial

% Hydrocarbon Production, Explain:
% Other, Explain:

BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE

Registestion App. py, 2 of 3
rev 09/22



PART V - WELL INFORMATION:

Mecthod of Withdrawal (submersible pump, windmill, eic.) SUHEME ES\BLE F ymé?

-
Size of Pump ! +5 mp Estimated Depth of Well: FT

Maximum Pumping Capacity of Well: [ GPM (Permit Required if over 17 GPM)
Diameter of Casing Lt d 5 N Diameter of Discharge Column Pipe IN

PART VI - CERTIFICATION:

Applicant’s signature below certifies agreement to the tollowing:

- Water produced/withdrawn from the existing/proposéd well will be put to beneficial use at all times.

- Applicant will comply with the State of Texas‘and MTGCD well capping and plugging rules and report closure

to the District. Rule 11.5
- Applicant agrees to abide by the Rules of the District.

I hereby certify that the information given herewith is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and

”' U‘/’m 224 (>4

June LesEe -
PRINT NAME BIGNATHRE OF WELL GRRRREGISTRANT DATE

Meets MTGCD Exetnption Requiremeﬁts.

{approval stamp here)

o~

i \
BOSQUE @RYELL ) ERATH COMANCHE

Registration App pg 3 of' 3
rev 09/22



STATE OF TEXAS WELL REPORT for Tracking #655838

Owner: June Foster Owner Well #: No Data
Address: 1900 FM 932 Grid #: 40-33-1

Purmela, TX 76566

Latitude: 31° 29' 33.55" N

Well Location: 1900 FM 932

Purmela, TX 76566 Longitude: 097° 57' 38.37" W
Well County: Coryell Elevation: No Data
Type of Work: Replacement Proposed Use: Domestic

Drilling Start Date: 12/18/2023 Drilling End Date: 12/18/2023

Diameter (in.) Top Depth (ft.) Bottom Depth (ft.)
Borehole: 7.875 0 550
Drilling Method: Air Rotary

Borehole Completion:  Straight Wall

Top Depth (ft.) Bottom Depth (tt.) Description (number of sacks & material)
Annular Seal Data: 0 20 Cement
Seal Method: Hand Mixed Distance to Property Line (ft.). 150
Sealed By: Driller Distance to Septic Field or other

concentrated contamination (ft.): 150
Distance to Septic Tank (ft.): 150
Method of Verification: sight

Surface Completion: Surface Sleeve Installed Surface Completion by Driller
Water Level: No Data
Packers: No Data
Type of Pump: No Data
Well Tests: No Test Data Specified
8/3/2024 1:40:10 AM Well Report Tracking Number 655838 Page 10f 3

Submitted on: 12/19/2023



Water Quality:

Strata Depth (ft.) Water Type
No Data No Data

Chemical Analysis Made: No

Did the driller knowingly penetrate any strata which
contained injurious constituents?: No

Certification Data:

Company Information:

The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the
driller's direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and
correct. The driller understood that failure to complete the required items will result in
the report(s) being returned for completion and resubmittal.

GAP DRILLING & SERIVICE

513 park rd
hamilton, TX 76531

Driller Name: Montana Mize License Number: 60694

Apprentice Name: Carson Jones Apprentice Number: 61333
Comments: No Data

Lithology: Casing:
DESCRIPTION & COLOR OF FORMATION MATERIAL BLANK PIPE & WELL SCREEN DATA
Top(f)  Bottom (ft) Description 713;%) Tyoe Matorisl  Sch/Gage Top ) OO
i 2 _[ropeal 45 Blank  NeW Plastic 0 490
2 25  caliche (PVC)

o 35 grey clay 45 Screen (NP%;"as‘ic 49 530
:(5) :z ::::clay 45 Blank (Np‘il"‘&;"as“c 530 550
70 370 grey shale/limestone

370 380 green sandy shale

380 395 sand

395 450 limestone

450 465 red shale

465 475 green sandy shale

475 485 sand/gravel

485 500 red clay

500 510 limestone

510 525 sand

525 535 sandstone

535 550 red clay

5/3/2024 1:40:10 AM Well Report Tracking Number 655838 Page 2 of 3

Submitted on: 12/19/2023



IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR PERSONS HAVING WELLS DRILLED CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY

TEX. OCC. CODE Title 12, Chapter 1901.251, authorizes the owner (owner or the person for whom the well was
drilled) to keep information in Well Reports confidential. The Department shall hold the contents of the well log
confidential and not a matter of public record if it receives, by certified mail, a written request to do so from the owner.

Please include the report's Tracking Number on your written request.

Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation
P.O. Box 12157
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 334-5540

6/3/2024 1:40:10 AM Well Report Tracking Number 655838 Page 3 of 3
Submitted on: 12/19/2023



WELL OWNER/ENTITY BATEIRECEVED
INITIAL
WELL DRILLER RECEIVED VIA
DISTRICT ID STATE WELL

EXEMPT PERMITTED

NEW REPLACEMENT

PRELIMINARY REVIEW
Registration Complete
CAD ID/Ownership Verified
County
Acreage Verified
Allowable GPM
Requested GPM

Proposed Use:

Comanche City Limits email:
lgrace@ci.comanche.tx.us

Is a Permit Required? YES NO

General Manager Approval:

D Approved D Denied l:l Administrative Hold

Patrick F. Wagner

Date:

PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW
Permit Application Complete
Spacing Verified/Map Attached
Permit Deposit Received
Check No.
Permit Hearing Date

Is this approval contingent upon other
paperwork or actions? YES NO

POST DRILL PROCESSING
State Well Report Received
Update to Active in Database
Work Order for Plugging (if applicable)

Refund Issued To:

Date Issued:

PENDING INFO/PROCESSING NOTES




MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd Phone:254-965-6705 Fax:254-965-6745 wells@middletrinityged.org
Stephenville, TX 76401 www.middletrinityged.org

WELL REGISTRATION
State Tracking No. 4 55—2 52 Registration No. 2 Dh D’/[

RULE 5.1 REGISTRATION:

All water wells, existing and new, must be registered with the District and are required to comply with the District’s registration requirements in
these Rules.

RULE 5.2 GENERAL REGISTRATION POLICIES AND PROCEDURES:

(a) No person or entity shall drill, operate, modify, complete, change type or location of use, plug, abandon, or substantially altcr the size of 2 well
within the District without first registering the well with the District, even though the well may be exempt from the requirement to obtain 4
permit under District Rule 5.4.

(b) The District staft will review the application for registration and muke a preliminary determination on whether the well meets the
exclusions or exemptions provided in Rule 5.4. Providing the preliminary determination is that the well is excluded or cxempt from
permitting, the registrant may begin the drilling or other well-rclated activity immediately upon receiving the approved registration.

(c) Tf the preliminary determination is that the well is not exempl, the District staff will inform the registrant of any further applications and
information required to permit the well under these Rules.

(d) If the preliminary determination is that the well is not exempt, no person may drill, equip, complete, or subslantially alter the well without first
obtaining the appropriate pennit or amendment therelo from the District.

(e) A violation ol'this Rule accurs on the first day the drilling, operation, equipping, completion, or altcration without the appropriate
registration or permit begins and continues each day thercafter until the appropriate registration or permit is issued.

ENew Well DReplacement Well Dl{cgistmtion Amendment
I:IPermit Required DPlugging Required DTranSfer Ownership

Date of Application

PART I - WELL OWNER:

WELL OWNER: J&&t,_’) ( éméan Emai L | e e gl

Phone ber:
Mailii _ I _— =
City: #&D - _ State: Tevas ZIP: _76 ‘}‘57

NOTE: Ifrcgistrant is other than the owner of the property where the existing or proposed well is or will be located, include
documentation establishing the applicable authority to operate the existing well or to construct and operate a well for the
proposed use.

REGISTRANT (if not well owner)

Phone Number: - FAX Number:
Mailing Address: o
City: State: - __ZIP: o
BOSQUE CORYELL G{ATH ) COMANCHE
—_—

Regishiation App pg lot'3
ey 09/22



 PART Il - WELL DRILLER:
DRILLING COMPANY (rtomy: 6P Drillng Phone: R5Y- 78 ¥- 9533

\ J

Email; géfnﬂﬂ* Mahoo.com License # 60694/ Fax:
e

City: _Hamuzont | 36E 2445 ) State: Toxas ZIP:_7453)

PART I - WELL LOCATION: (i the property is a new purchase, please attach deed transfer)

WELL SITE ADDRESS: 324 /0 2bls -
City: %CD State: /2¢4.< Zir:_ 74387

Latitude: 32 . 03 . 88 Longiude:~78 . /2 5

County: ERar+H -

Pl
Loal

Latitude: Longitude:

Contiguous acreage where well is/will be located: | ~ |  #Other known wells on acreage:

(Separate tracts of land must share a common boundary of at least 300 feet to be considered contiguous. Well may
be subject to operating permit if less than 10 acres. See our website under Rules tab Sor more information)

Will the groundwater withdrawn from the well be used on a different property than the property where the well is
located?

[]ves [v] No

If yes, explanin

Will the groundwater produced be transported out of Bosque, Comanche, Coryell or Erath Counties?

OYES #'NO
If yes, explain:

PART IV — PURPOSE FOR WATER USE: (Indicate amount of water to be used for each purpose, in percent of
total, for the existing or proposed well) Rule 5.2(f)(3)

_?_5 % Domestic Use (single family including lawn watering)
% Multi-Family

% lrrigation
= Vh Re
& % Livestock Watering posscble, A4o Lieshek o LANO AT THG 7

% Public Water Supply

% Commercial

% Industrial

____ % Hydrocarbon Production, Explain:
% Other, Explain: -

BOSQUE CORYELL FRATH COMANCHE

Registration App pg. 2 of 3
rev 09/22



PART'V - WELL INFORMATION:

Method of Withdrawal (submersible pump, windmill, etc.) S ubners, ble £
Size of Pump [/ HP Estimated Depth of Well: 2260 FT
Maximum Pumping Capacity of Well: 7 GPM (Permit Required if over 17 GPM)

Diameter of Casing % IN  Diameter of Discharge ColumnPipe  / IN

PART VI - CERTIFICATION:

Applicant’s signature below certifies agreement to the following;

- Water produced/withdrawn from the existing/proposed well will be put to beneficial use at all times.

- Applicant will comply with the State of Texas and MTGCD well capping and plugging rules and report closure
to the District. Rule 11.5

- Applicant agrees to abide by the Rules of the District.

I hereby certify that the information given herewith is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and

belief. .
\JM&S Chrishant X %//% 2.- R 8- 2oRY

PRINT NAME }]G"NATU RE OF WELL OWNER/REGISTRANT DATE

Meets MTGCD Exemption Requirements.

{approval stamp here}

BOSQUE CORYELL ERATH COMANCHE

~ Registralion App. pg. 3 of 3
rev 09/22
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STATE OF TEXAS WELL REPORT for Tracking #655952

Owner: james Owner Well#:  No Data
Address: Christian Grid #: 31-63-7

324 county road 266

Hico, TX 76457 Latitude: 32° 02' 20" N
Well Location: 324 county road 266 Longitude: 098° 12' 32" W

Hico, TX 76457

Elevation: No Data

Well County: Erath
Type of Work: Replacement Proposed Use: Domestic

Drilling Start Date: 11/8/2023 Drilling End Date: 11/8/2023

Borehole:
Drilling Method:

Borehole Completion:

Annular Seal Data:

Seal Method: Hand Mixed
Sealed By: Driller

Diameter (in.) Top Depth (ft.) Bottom Depth (ft.)
6.786 0 220
Air Rotary
Straight Wall
Top Depth (ft.) Bottom Depth (f.) Description (number of sacks & material)
0 15 Cement

Distance to Property Line (ft.): 150

Distance to Septic Field or other

concentrated contamination (ft.): 150
Distance to Septic Tank (ft.): 150

Method of Verification: sight

Surface Completion: Surface Sleeve Installed Surface Completion by Driller
Water Level: No Data
Packers: No Data
Type of Pump: No Data
Well Tests: No Test Data Specified

5/3/2024 1:45:16 AM

Well Report Tracking Number 655952
Submitted on: 12/20/2023

Page 1of 2



Water Type
No Data

Strata Depth (ft.)

Water Quality: No Data
Chemical Analysis Made: No

Did the driller knowingly penetrate any strata which
contained injurious constituents?:. No

The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilied under the
driller's direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and
correct. The driller understood that failure to complete the required items will result in
the report(s) being returned for completion and resubmittal.

Certification Data:

GAP DRILLING & SERIVICE

513 park rd
hamilton, TX 76531

Company Information:

Driller Name: Montana Mize License Number: 60694
Comments: No Data
Lithology: Casing:
DESCRIPTION & COLOR OF FORMATION MATERIAL BLANK PIPE & WELL SCREEN DATA
Top () Bottom (ft) Desaription T Twe Material  Sch./Gage Top (i) P9
0 3 topsoil .
d 4 Blank N;\:,‘ép‘as“" 0 180
3 50  sand (PVC)
New Plastic
50 100 grey shale 4 Screen (PVC) 180 200
100 130  red sand 4 Blank :"P‘-\‘}"é;"as“" 200 220
130 160 grey shale
160 200 red sand
200 220 yellow clay

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR PERSONS HAVING WELLS DRILLED CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY

TEX. OCC. CODE Title 12, Chapter 1901.251, authorizes the owner (owner or the person for whom the well was
drilled) to keep information in Well Reports confidential. The Department shall hold the contents of the well log
confidential and not a matter of public record if it receives, by certified mail, a written request to do so from the owner.

Please include the report's Tracking Number on your written request.

Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation
P.O. Box 12157
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 334-5540

Page 2 of 2

5/3/2024 1:45:16 AM Well Report Tracking Number 655952

Submitted on: 12/20/2023





